
Books, Pamphlets, and Broadsides 

Printed or Published 

in New Jersey, 1801-1819 

GEORGE C. ROCKEFELLER 



Books, Pamphlets, and Broadsides 

Printed or Published 

in New Jersey, 1801-1819 



This publication has been made possible through a grant 
from the Blauvelt-Demarest Foundation 



Books, Pamphlets, and Broadsides 

Printed or Published 

in New Jersey, 1801-1819 

Not Recorded in 

Shaw and Shoemaker's American Bibliography 

Compiled by 

GEORGE C. ROCKEFELLER 

Edited by 

DONALD A. SINCLAIR 

New Brunswick, N.J. 

ARCHIBALD STEVENS ALEXANDER LIBRARY 

RUTGERS UNIVERSITY / 1980 



Printed in Letterpress 

by 

JKG PRINTING, INC. 

Edison, N. J. 

1980 



Introduction 

SHAW AND SHOEMAKER'S American Bibliography, 18oi-i8ig,* is a list of pub- 
lications printed in the continental United States during those years. As 
Professor Shaw states in the preface of the first volume, the work was intended 
to make the first step toward filling a gap in American bibliography. The 
authors make no claim to a definitive work but label it A Preliminary Check-

list. The purpose of the present list is to enlarge, as far as I am able, the 
number of recorded publications printed or published in the state of New 
Jersey in that period. Nearly all the entries in this list are products of New 
Jersey presses, with a few printed elsewhere. Some which do not contain the 
name of the printer, place of printing, or publication., are included tentatively, 
since it seems logical to assume they were printed or published here. 

There are certain differences in the method of listing which have seemed 
desirable. The Shaw-Shoemaker bibliography, involving nearly 52,000 entries, 
was prepared entirely from secondary sources, which is the only way it could 
have been completed within the lifetime of the authors. This list, however, is 
based on examination of the publications themselves, or photocopies, except 
where no location is shown. Titles are transcribed as they appear on the pub-
lication although capitalization and the order of printers' or publishers' im-
prints have been regularized. In some cases explanatory matter has been 
added within brackets and ellipses are indicated by three dots. All variants 
which have come to the attention of this compiler have been included, but 
no attempt is made to provide a full census of the titles listed. 

One of the most pleasant as well as rewarding experiences of compiling a 
bibliography is the cooperation generously given by staffs of the libraries 
visited. I particularly want to express my appreciation of help given me by 
the following. At Princeton University Library, Miss Julie Hudson, Mr. Paul 
R. Wagner and Mr. Dannett; at Rutgers University Library, Mr. Donald A. 
Sinclair; at the American Antiquarian Society, Mr. Marcus A. McCorison; 
at the New-York Historical Society, Mr. Robert Slevin; at the New Jersey 
Historical Society, Mrs. Gerald May; and at the Presbyterian Historical So-
ciety, Mr. Gerald W. Gillette. [ Scattered among the compiler's notes are other 
names: Charles F. Cummings (Newark Public Library), David C. Munn 
(New Jersey State Library).] 

*American Bibliography: a Preliminary Checklist for 1801[-1819]. Compiled by Ralph R. Shaw and 
Richard H. Shoemaker. New York: The Scarecrow Press, Inc., 1958-1966. Twenty-two volumes 
including addenda and indexes. 

[5] 



THE ABOVE is essentially as it was written 
several years ago, with the addition of a 
final paragraph containing the acknowl-
edgments. The latter was found after the 
compiler's death, on January 10, 1977, in a 
quantity of notes which he had intended 
to use in the preparation of a more ex-
tended introduction. 

George C. Rockefeller was born in Plain-
field, N.J., on March 9, 1901. He attended 
the Plainfield High School and entered 
Temple University in 1919, graduating in 
1922. From the December following, he 
was employed until his retirement in 1968 
as an accountant with the Public .Service 
system, first in the Public Service Produc-
tion Company (which was succeeded in 
1930 by United Engineers and Construc-
tors, Inc.) and, from 1938, the Public Ser-
vice Electric and Gas Company. He soon 
became interested in early New Jersey 
printing, secondarily in state and local his-
tory generally. In 1932 he began compiling 
a bibliography of New Jersey imprints 
through the year 1800, eventually expand-
ing greatly the pioneer work of Humphrey 
and Morsch. For the remaining forty-five 
years of his life, this project, and the for- 

mation of a New Jersey imprint collection, 
occupied him extensively. 

While pre-1801 bibliography remained 
the primary interest, his enthusiasm for 
New Jersey imprints led him also into 
several peripheral studies and projects, in-
cluding the present not-in-Shaw-Shoemaker 
checklist. Among his bibliographical pa-
pers, which were received recently by the 
Rutgers Special Collections Department, 
are several other essentially complete com-
pilations, which it is hoped to publish as 
time and circumstances permit. Most im-
portant, of course, is the extensive bibliog-
raphy of pre-1801 New Jersey imprints. 

Although these compilations are still un-
published, George Rockefeller wrote a num-
ber of bibliographical or bibliography-re-
lated articles which appeared in the New 
Jersey Historical Society Proceedings, Bibli-
ographical Society of America Papers, and 
the Journal of the Rutgers University Li-
brary. Last was a checklist of Princeton 
University publications, 1801-1819, in the 
Princeton University Library Chronicle. 

The editor is pleased to offer in lasting 
form one segment of George Rockefeller's 
lifelong work. 

REFERENCES 

AusnN, ROBERT B. Early American Medical Imprints. Washington, D.C.,, 1961. 

GASKILL, NELSON B. Imprints  from the Press of Stephen C. Ustick. Washing-
ton, D.C., 1g4o. 

HILL, FRANK PIERCE. Books Pamphlets and Newspapers Printed at Newark 
New Jersey 1776-r9oo. [Newark] Privately printed, Igoe. 

NEW JERSEY LIBRARY ASSOCIATION. New Jersey and the Negro. A Bibliography, 

1715-1966. [Trenton, N.J.] 1967. 

SINCLAIR, DONALD A. The Negro and New Jersey. A Checklist. New Bruns- 
wick, N.J.: Rutgers University Library, 1965. 

TRAVER, CLAYTON L. "Early Trenton Imprints and Maps." In A History of 

Trenton 1679-1929•  Princeton: The Trenton Historical Society, 1929• II, 

PP- 11041-1049. Also reprinted. 

[6] 



Books, Pamphlets, and Broadsides 

LIBRARY LOCATIONS 

CTY Yale University, New Haven, Conn. NJNBs New Brunswick Theological Seminary, New 
DLC United States Library of Congress, Washington, Brunswick, N.J. 

D.C. NJP Princeton University, Princeton, N.J. 

DNLM National Library of Medicine, Bethesda, Md. NJPT Princeton Theological Seminary, Princeton, N.J. 
ICU University of Chicago NJR Rutgers University, New Brunswick, N.J. 

IEG Garrett Theological Seminary, Evanston, I11. NJT Trenton Free Public Library, Trenton, N.J. 

MH Harvard University, Cambridge, Mass. PCC Crozer Theological Seminary, Chester, Pa. 

MwA American Antiquarian Society, Worcester, Mass. PHI Historical Society of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia 

NHI New-York Historical Society, New York, N.Y. PMA Allegheny College, Meadville, Pa. 

NN New York Public Library, New York, N.Y. PP Free Library of Philadelphia 

NJ New Jersey State Library, Trenton, N.J. PPAMP American Philosophical 	Society, Philadelphia 

NJHI New Jersey Historical Society, Newark, N.J. PPC College of Physicians of Philadelphia 

NJMD Drew University, Madison, N.J. PPL Library 'Company of Philadelphia 

NJMD Joint Free Public Library of Morristown and PPPRm Presbyterian Historical Society, Philadelphia 

Morris Township, Morristown, N.J. PPRF Rosenbach Foundation, Philadelphia 

NJN Newark Public Library, Newark, N.J. PsC Swarthmore College, Swarthmore, Pa. 

New Jersey Imprints 18oi-igiq 

BINGHAM, CALEB, 1757-1817. 
The American preceptor ... The tenth edi-

tion. Newark: Printed by Pennington & Gould, 
for Evert Duyckinck, New-York, 1801. 226p. 
NJHI (incomplete) 1 

CRANE, DANIEL, d. 1861. 
An oration, delivered at Bloomfield, on the 

Fourth of July, 1801. By Daniel Crane . . . 
Newark, (New-Jersey) Printed by Pennington 
& Gould, 1801. 16p. 19cm. NJR 2 

A DIALOGUE, between Quacko and Sambo, 
addressed to the New-Jersey Federalists, particu-
larly those of Burlington County. [n.p., 1801?] 
Broadside. 41 x 34 cm. NJR 3 

New Jersey and the Negro, no. 515; Sinclair, The 

Negro and New Jersey, p.9. 

[ELMER, EBENEZER] 1752-1843. 
An address, to the free & independent elec-

tors of the state of New-Jersey. Trenton: 
Printed by Mann & Wilson, at the sign of 
Washington's Head, in Market-Street, 1801. 
24p. 19 %Z Cm. NJHI NJP 	 4 

Signed: A True Republican, and American Federalist. 

FEDERAL PARTY. BURLINGTON COUN-
TY, N.J. 

Burlington County, August 29, 1801. Federal 
meeting. In pursuance of public notice . . . 
Signed, John Black, chairman. William Irick, 
secretary. Trenton: Printed by Sherman, Mer-
shon & Thomas [ 1801 ] Broadside. 41 x 26 cm. 
NJR 	 5 

GUEST, HENRY, 1716-1805. 
Observations on the sheathing of vessels. New-

Brunswick: Printed by A. Blauvelt, 1801. 23p. 
17 %Z Cm. NHI 	 6 

MINTER, JEREMIAH. 
A notable miracle; the most singular and re-

markable of any thing that has taken place in 
latter ages. The first edition was published in 
Virginia . . . by Jeremiah Minter . . . New 
Jersey, Printed-1801. 12p. 17cm. NJR 7 

A SHORT ACCOUNT of the trial of Cyrus 
Emlay, a black man,. who was convicted of rob-
bery, arson and murder . . . Second edition. 
Burlington: Printed by S. C. Ustick, 1801. 
16p. 20cm. NHI NJR (photo) 8 

[7] 



9 	 New Jersey Imprints i8oz-1819 	 19 

Gaskill 107; McDade, Annals of Murder, no. 285; 
New Jersey and the Negro, no. 120. 

TIME AND ETERNITY; or, The difference 
between to-day and to-morrow. To which is 
added The real gentleman, and The man who 
is truly happy. Printed in New-Jersey, 1801. 
8p. 21cm. NJHI 9 

18o2 

ABBADIE, JAC+QUES, 1654?-1727. 
The deity of Jesus Christ essential to the 

Christian religion: A treatise on the divinity 
of our Lord Jesus Christ; written originally in 
French, by James Abbadie, D.D. . . . A new 
edition of the English translation ... by Abra-
ham Booth, A.M.... Burlington, N.J.: Printed 
by Stephen C. Ustick, March, 1802. 313, [ 15 ] p. 
17cm. NJR 10 

Same as Shaw-Shoemaker 1703 and 1704, with "for 
Thomas Ustick, Philadelphia" omitted from the imprint. 

BARTLES, ANDREW, of New Germantown, 
N.J. 

American extract of bark. For the purposes of 
dying and tanning. [n.p., circa 18021 Broad-
side. 26% x 22 cm. NJR 11 

BURLINGTON COUNTY, N.J. 
A statement of the public accounts of the 

county of Burlington, since the incorporation 
of the Board of Freeholders. Burlington: Print-
ed by S. C. Ustick r 1802 8p. NJHI 12 

Caption title. 
Gaskill 110. 

CYNTHIA: with the tragical account of the 
unfortunate loves of Almerin and Desdemona. 
A novel. Illustrated with a variety of the chances 
of fortune; moralized with many useful obser-
vations, whereby the reader may reap both 
Pleasure and profit. Elizabeth-Town: Printed 
by John Woods, for John Tiebout, New-York, 
1802. 106p. 14cm. NJR (p.75-106 lacking) 

Variant of Shaw-Shoemaker 2110. 

FEDERAL PARTY. NEW JERSEY. 
Propositions of the Federal members of the 

Legislature of New-Jersey, offered the Demo- 

cratic members, for the purpose of effecting an 
amicable adjustment of differences with respect 
to the appointment of the officers of govern-
ment together with the answer of Mr. Penning-
ton ... Trenton, November 24, 1802. [ Trenton, 
1802] Broadside. 51 x 39 cm. NJHI 13 

NEW JERSEY. MILITIA. ESSEX BRIGADE. 
Attention. The Essex Brigade will parade for 

exercise ... John N. Cumming, B.G. Newark, 
September 7, 1802. [ n.p., 18021 Broadside. 
29 x 24 cm. NJR 14 

NEWARK ACADEMY. 
To the public. The trustees of the Newark 

Academy ... having taken into consideration 
the high importance of female education, have 
agreed to establish a female academy & boarding 
school in this place . . . [Dated:] Newark, 
New-Jersey, January 27, 1802. [Newark, 18021 
Broadside. 40 x 26 cm. NHI NJR (photo) 15 

ODE, commemorative of the death of the illus-
trious Washington, composed by one of the 
members of St. John's Lodge, No. 2, Newark; 
and sung in said lodge, on the evening of the 
22d February, A.L. 5802. [Newark, 1802] 
Broadside. 21cm. NJHI 16 

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY. 
Princeton, March 19, 1802. Dear Sir, The 

trustees of the College of New-Jersey, have the 
unhappiness to announce to you the destruction 
of Nassau Hall . . . By order of the Board, 
Joseph Bloomfield, governor of New-Jersey, and 
ex officio president of the Board. Attested, John 
Maclean, clerk. [n.p., 18021 1 page of folded 
leaf. 23cm. NJR 17 

Text given in Maclean's History of the College of 
New Jersey, II, p.39. 

[Same text but printed entirely in 
italics] 1 page of folded leaf. 23cm. NJP 

NJR 	 18 

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY. 
(Circular.) Princeton, [blank] Sir, The trus-

tees of the College of New-Jersey having found 

181 



20 	 New Jersey Imprints 18oI-1810 	 28 

very considerable evils . . . [States that the 
necessary expenses of a student are $185 a year.] 
Signed by order of the Board of Trustees, 
Joseph Bloomfield ... Attested, John Maclean, 
clerk. [ n.p., 1802 ] Broadside. 32Y2 x 20 cm. 
NJR (photo) PPL 19 

Cf. Maclean's History of the College of New jersey, 

II, p.41. 

VALENTINE AND ORSON. 
The renowned history of Valentine and Or-

son, the two sons of the emperor of Greece. 
Elizabeth-Town: Printed by John Woods, for 
Evert Duyckinck, New-York, 1802. 108p. 
13%cm. NJHI PP 20 

Welch, Bibliography of American Children's Books, 
no. 1371.4. 

VESPASION, TITUS. 
The views, spirit and characters of the en-

emies of the church. New-Jersey: Printed for 
the author, 1802. 12p. 18cm. NJHI 21 

1803 

AN ACCOUNT of the murder of Thomas 
Williams, the apprehension and conviction of 
Peter Stout, who committed the murder . . . 
Trenton: Printed by Sherman & Mershon, 1803. 
12p. 18 % cm. NHI NJR 22 

McDade, Annals of Murder, no. 930. 

DEMOCRATIC PARTY. BORDENTOWN, 
N.J. 

Bordenton [sic], on the Delaware, June 29, 
1803. At an adjourned meeting of the Repub-
licans of Bordenton and its neighborhood 
held at the house of Thomas Lawrence, Col. 
Joseph Kirkbride in the chair ... To our fel-
low citizens . . . By order of the meeting, J. 
Kirkbride, chairman. Thomas Paine, secretary. 
Ordered—That five hundred copies in handbills 
be printed for the use of the meeting. [Tren-
ton: Printed by Wilson & Blackwell, 18031 
Broadside. 44cm. NJHI 23 

DEMOCRATIC PARTY. NEW JERSEY. 
To the Republican electors of the state of 

New-Jersey. Agreeably to public notice pre- 

viously given, the delegates from the several 
counties of this state ( the county of Cape-May 
only excepted) convened at Trenton, this day, 
to confer and agree upon a suitable ticket to be 
supported for representatives to Congress . . . 
Signed by order of the meeting. Silas Dicker-
son, chairman. James J. Wilson, clerk. Trenton, 
November 23, 1803. Trenton: Wilson & Black-
well, printers [ 1803] Broadside. 43 1/2  x 27%2  
Cm. NJ NJR 	 24 

A FEW REMARKS on the subject of the 
present and past state of religion in the United 
States. Occasioned by reading some extraordi-
nary publications in the Aurora and Trenton 
True American, made by John Ffirth and others 
on this subject. New-Jersey: Printed for the 
author, Anno Domini, 1803. 15p. 22cm. 
NJHI 	 25 

Signed at end: A Brother by Gospel Ties. 

JEFFERSON, THOMAS. 
Notes on the state of Virginia. With an ap-

pendix relative to the murder of Logan's fam-
ily. By Thomas Jefferson. Trenton: Printed by 
Wilson & Blackwell, July 12, 1803. 363p. 
17 % cm. NJ NJP NJR 	 26 

Variant of 4446 (without name of Mathew Carey as 
publisher). 

THE LANCET. By Doctor Sangrado, Jun. No. 
I. To draw off fever and arrest disease. Newark, 
May 3, 1803. [Colophon:] Printed [by John 
Wallis] for the proprietor, at the office of the 
Newark Gazetee [sic]. 4p. 25cm. rswA NJR 

(photo) 27 
In Austin (1120) but is a political tirade, not a 

medical publication. 

NEW JERSEY. GOVERNOR. 
A true list of the names of all the candidates 

nominated in the several counties of the state 
of New-Jersey to represent the said state, in the 
House of Representatives of the eighth Congress 
of the United States ... [Dated:] Trenton, the 
twenty-first day of November... one thousand 
eight hundred and three. [Trenton, 18031 1 
page of folded leaf. 25 x 21 cm. NJ 28 

Signed in MS. by Joseph Bloomfield. 

[9l 



29 	 New Jersey Imprints 18oI-18ig 	 37 

NEW JERSEY. LAWS, STATUTES, ETC. 
By authority. State of New-Jersey. [State 

arms] An act directing the time and mode of 
electing representatives in the House of Repre-
sentatives of the Congress of the United States, 
for this state ... House of Assembly, October 
28th, 1803. This bill having been three times 
read in this house, Resolved, that the same do 
pass. By order of the House, Peter Gordon, 
speaker. Council chamber, October 29th, 1803. 
This bill having been three times read in this 
house, Resolved, that the same do pass. By or-
der of Council, John Lambert, vice-president. 
[Trenton] Printed by Wilson and Blackwell 
[1803] Broadside. 43 x 26%2  cm. NJ NJR 

(photo) 29 

OGDEN, AARON, 1756-1839. 
New-Jersey. Aaron Ogden and Thomas Gib-

bons, vs. Walter Rutherfurd. [Elizabeth? 1803] 
39p. 24cm. NJHI NJR 30 

"Sworn the 8th day of June, A.D. 1803." 
Copy owned by Robert W. Carver, Chatham, N.J. 

SMITH, WILLIAM. 
The easy instructor, or, A new method of 

teaching sacred harmony. Part II. Containing 
the rudiments of music on an improved plan. 
With a choice collection of psalm tunes, a num-
ber of which are entirely new. By William 
Smith & Co. [n.p., 18031 2p1., 64p. 13cm. 
(obl.) NJR 31 

Engraved title-page. Advertisement dated: Hopewell, 
near Trenton, 1803. 

1804 

DOD, STEPHEN AND DANIEL. 
Chronological, historical and biographical 

chart. Mendham, (near Morris-Town) New-
Jersey: Published by S. & D. Dod f 1804 
Broadside (engraved). 88 x 57 cm. PPL 32 

[DOW, JOHN] 1766?-1838. 
To be sung on New-Years Day, at the open-

ing of the Methodist Church, at Belville [sic] 
[n.p., 1804 ?1 Broadside. 23 x 15 cm. NHI 

NJR (photo) 33 

Manuscript notations: "1st Jany 1804" and "by the 
Revd. Mr. John Dow." 

HUDE, ADAM, ESTATE. 
To be sold at publick vendue, on Wednesday 

the 12th day of December next, at the house 
of James Drake, innkeeper, in the .city of New-
Brunswick . . . [Signed:] Jacob R. Harden-
bergh, administrator, &c. New-Brunswick, No-
vember 27, 1804. [New Brunswick, 1804] 
Broadside. 28V7  x 23 cm. NHI NJR ( photo) 34 

NATIONAL NEWARK BANKING COM-
PANY. 

An act incorporating the Newark Banking 
and Insurance Company. [At end:] Passed at 
Trenton, February 17th, 1804. [Newark: Tuttle 
& Pike, printers, 18041 8p. 21cm. NJR 

(photo) 35 
Caption title. 
Hill, no. 58. 
Copy owned by Midlantic National Bank, Newark. 

NEW JERSEY NAVIGATION COMPANY. 
An act to incorporate certain persons for the 

purpose of opening a communication by water, 
to commence from the tide water of the river 
Raritan, at or near New Brunswick to the tide 
water of the river Delaware, at or near Lam-
berton. [Trenton: Printed by James J. Wilson, 
1804] 16p. 21 %2cm. NHI NJ 36 

Caption title. 
Passed at Trenton, Dec. 1, 1804.—p.16. 
A re-paged reprint with the same type as the act 

contained in Acts of the Twenty-Ninth General As-

sembly of the State of New-Jersey (Trenton, 1804), 
first sitting, pp.433-449. 

Cf. Shaw-Shoemaker 6902; Sabin 53036. 

NEW JERSEY SOCIETY FOR PROMOTING 
THE ABOLITION OF SLAVERY. 

To the Legislative-Council and General As-
sembly of the state of New-Jersey. The New-
Jersey Society for Promoting the Gradual Abo-
lition of Slavery, request leave .. . to present 
before the Legislature their earnest entreaty 
and testimony in favor of the law now depend-
ing for the gradual extinction of slavery in this 
state . . . [Signed:] William Griffith, Richard 

[I01 



38 	 New Jersey Imprints 18oi-i8iq 	 46 

Hartshorne, Thomas Rodman, William New-
bold, Gershom Craft, David Wright, Samuel 
Clement, committee. [Trenton, 1804? ] Broad-
side. 31 x 14 cm. NJ NJR (photo) 37 

New Jersey and the Negro, no. 231a. 

NEW YORK BAPTIST ASSOCIATION. 
Minutes of the New-York Baptist Associa-

tion, holden in the city of New-York, May 23d 
& 24th, 1804. [Newark: Tuttle & Pike, printers, 
1804] 10p. 20cm . MWA NJR 38 

Caption title. 

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY. 
(Circular.) Nassau-Hall, Nov. [blank] 180[4 

written in pencil] Sir, In conducting the in-
struction and discipline of so large a number 
of very young persons ... requires the greatest 
vigilance . . . [Urges parents to curtail funds 
given to students.] Your most obedient and 
humble servant, Samuel S. Smith. [Followed 
by a note stating that the necessary expenses 
of the college, exclusive of furniture and books, 
do not exceed $180 a year.] [n.p., 1804] 1 
page of folded leaf. 23!/?  cm. NJP NJR 

(photo) 39 

STAUGHTON, MRS. 
... Mrs. Staughton's school for boarding and 

educating young ladies; Broad Street, Burling-
ton . . . [Burlington] Ustick, printer [circa 
18041 Broadside. 8 x 12V2  cm . NHI NJR 
(photo) 40 

STEVENS, JOHN, 1749-1838. 
Hoboken. The honorable the House of As-

sembly of the state of New-Jersey . . . [In 
reference to the building of wharves and estab-
lishment of the Hoboken Company.] May 5th, 
1804. John Stevens. [n.p., 18041 Broadside. 
36cm . NJHI 	 41 

TRENTON AND NEW BRUNSWICK 
TURNPIKE COMPANY. 

State of New Jersey. An act to incorporate 
the Trenton and New-Brunswick Turnpike 
Company . . . Passed Nov. 14, 1804. John 
Beatty, sec'y. [n.p., 1804] Broadside. 33 x 
19 % cm . NJR 42 

TRENTON DELAWARE BRIDGE COM-
PANY. 

Trenton Delaware bridge. At a meeting of 
the president and managers of the Company 
for Erecting a Bridge over the River Delaware, 
at or near Trenton, on Saturday the 22d of 
December, 1804, the president laid before the 
Board the following report, which was ordered 
to be printed for the information of the stock-
holders. [Trenton, 1804] 3p. 24%2cm. NHI 
NJHI 	 43 

Caption title. 
Signed and dated at end: John Beatty, President. 

Bridge-Office, December 18, 1804. 

1:0~ 

ALTHENS, MARGARET MAGDALEN 
(JASPER) 1752-1789 

The Christian character exemplified, from the 
papers of Mrs. Margaret Magdalen A .... s. 
... Selected and revised by the Rev. John New-
ton ... Trenton, (N.J.) Printed and sold by 
James Oram, 1805. 180p. frontispiece. 14cm. 
NJT 	 44 

BARRICKLOW, STOFFEL. 
The well bred horse, Bold American 	. 

March 23, 1805. New Brunswick: Printed by 
Abraham Blauvelt [ 1805 ] Broadside. 25 V2 x 
30cm . NJR 	 45 

BRIGHTLY, RICHARD. 
A warning from heaven, to sinners, or A 

trance of the Rev. Richard Brightly. Trenton: 
Printed for the purchasers, 1805. 10p. 18 
CM . NJR (photo) 	 45a 

HUNTERDON AND SUSSEX TURNPIKE 
COMPANY. 

To the honorable Legislative Council and 
General Assembly of the state of New-Jersey, 
the petition of the subscribers citizens of said 
state, respectfully sheweth . . . [ A petition to 
incorporate a company to erect a turnpike 
road.] State of New-Jersey, August 30th, A.D. 
1805. [n.p., 18051 Broadside. 28%2  x 20 cm. 
NHI NJR (photo ) 	 46 

It is interesting to trace the incorporation of the 

[][I] 



47 	 New Jersey Imprints 18oI-1819 	 58  

Hunterdon and Sussex Turnpike Company through 
printed documents listed here. First there is the petition 
to the Legislature (46), then a legislative bill "to in-
corporate a company to erect a turnpike road from 
the city of Trenton, in the county of Hunterdon, to the 
town of Hope, in the county of Sussex" (62) which 
did not pass, and which was succeeded by another bill 
"to incorporate the Hunterdon and Sussex Turnpike 
Company" (63). This was passed on March 12, 1806, 
printed separately (58) and included as chapter 189, 
in the Acts of the Thirtieth General Assembly, second 
sitting (Shaw-Shoemaker 10979). 

KING, A. 
An oration, delivered at Chatham, (N.J.) on 

the celebration of the anniversary of American 
independence, July 4, 1805. By Doctor A. King 
... Morristown: Printed by Mann and Doug-
lass, 1805. 8p. 22cm. NJHI 47 

Cf. Shaw-Shoemaker 8739 (as "at Paterson'); Mc-
Murtrie, Bibliography of Morristown Imprints, no. 15. 

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY. 
Catalogue of the officers and students of Nas-

sau-Hall, Princeton, New-Jersey, January, 1805. 
[n.p.,18051 Broadside. -60 x 24 cm. NJP 48 

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY. 
Catalogue of the officers and students of Nas-

sau-Hall, Princeton, New Jersey, November 
1805. Trenton: James Oram [ 1805 ] Broadside. 
57 x 45 cm. NJP 49 

Reprinted in Proceedings of the New jersey Historical 
Society, N.S., V, 178-183. 

RUDDIMAN, THOMAS, 1674-1757. 
The rudiments of the Latin tongue; or, A 

plain and easy introduction to Latin grammar 
. . . The twenty-fourth genuine edition . . . 
Trenton: Printed by James Oram, 1805. 168p. 
17cm. NTP 50 

Variant of Shaw-Shoemaker 9285. 

[Same title] Trenton: Printed by James 
Oram, for T. & J. Swords, No. 160, Pearl-
Street, New-York, 1805. 168p. 17cm. icu 

Variant of Shaw-Shoemaker 9285. 

[Same title] Trenton: Printed by James 
Oram, for Peter A. Mesier, No. 107 Pearl-
Street, New-York, 1805. 168p. 17cm. cTY 

Variant of Shaw-Shoemaker 9285.  

SMITH, DANIEL. 
A catalogue of fruit trees, for sale in the fall 

of 1805, by Daniel Smith & Company, at Bur-
lington ... Burlington: Printed by S. C. Ustick 
[ 1805 ] Broadside. 55 x 44 cm. NHI 53 

TRENTON DELAWARE BRIDGE COM-
PANY. 

Trenton Delaware bridge. In compliance with 
the resolution of the Board at their former 
meeting, the president laid before them the 
following statement, which was read, approved 
of and ordered to be printed for the informa-
tion of the stockholders. Report . . . [Signed 
at end:] John Beatty, president. Trenton, De-
cember 31, 1805. [ Trenton, 1805 ] 3p. 24Y2 
Cm. NHI NJR (photo) 54 

Caption title. 

UNION FIRE COMPANY, MOUNT HOL-
LY, N.J. 

Articles of association of the Union Fire 
Company, of Mount-Holly: Instituted the 
thirtieth day of March, Anno Domini one 
thousand eight hundred and five ... Burling-
ton: Printed by S. C. Ustick, 1805. Broadside. 
40Cm. NJHI NJR 	 55 

Gaskill 137. 

WOODRUFF & PERIAM, ELIZABETH, N.J. 
Proposals for publishing by subscription a 

new work, entitled, The township officer ... 
Elizabeth-Town, February, 1805. Woodruff & 
Periam. [Elizabeth, 1805] Broadside. 39 x 16 
CM. NJR 	 56 

1&6 
CLARKE, JOHN, 1687-1734. 

An introduction to the making of Latin ... 
By John Clarke . . . Trenton: Printed by 
James Oram, for Sage & Thompson, book-
sellers, No. 149, Pearl-Street, New-York, 1806. 
X,[11]-256p. 17 1/ cm. NJR 57 

Variant of Shaw-Shoemaker 10157 (NJP NJR NJT). 

HUNTERDON AND SUSSEX TURNPIKE 
COMPANY. 

An act to incorporate a company to erect a 
turnpike road from the city of Trenton, in the 

112 



59 	 New Jersey Imprints 18oI-181(q 
	

69 

county of Hunterdon, to the town of Hope, in 
the county of Sussex ... [At end:] Passed at 
Trenton, March 12, 1806. [Trenton] Wilson & 
Halsey, printers [ 1806 ] [3]p.  34 % cm. NHI 

NJR (photo) 58 
Caption title. 
Separate printing of Chap. 189, Acts of the Thirtieth 

General Assembly of the State of New Jersey, second 
sitting. 

JONES, SAMUEL, 1735-1814. 
A selection of psalms and hymns, done under 

the appointment of the Philadelphian Associa-
tion. By Samuel Jones, D.D., and Burgiss Al-
lison, A.M. Third edition. Burlington: Printed 
by S. C. Ustick, 1806. 2p.l.,iv, [ 13 ],388, [ 7] p. 
9 x 15 cm. Pcc 59 

Gaskill 139 (from which above pagination is taken). 

NEW JERSEY. GOVERNOR. 
A true list of the names of all the candidates 

nominated in the several counties of the state 
of New-Jersey, for representatives to the tenth 
Congress of the United States, to wit:— .. . 
[Trenton, 1806] Broadside. 33V2  x 20%2  cm. 
NJ 	 60 

Endorsed: Filed September 1, 1806. R. Hunt, ck. 

NEW JERSEY. LAWS, STATUTES, ETC. 
Supplement to the militia-law of New-Jersey. 

Passed at Trenton, Nov. 27, ISM. Published, by 
order of the Commander in Chief. Trenton: 
By Wilson & Halsey, 1806. 14p. 23cm. NJ 

NEW JERSEY. LEGISLATURE. 
State of New-Jersey. An act to incorporate a 

company to erect a turnpike road from the city 
of Trenton, in -the county of Hunterdon, to 
the town of Hope, in the county of Sussex. 
[Trenton, 1806] 6p. 33 % cm. NJR 62 

Caption title. 

NEW JERSEY. LEGISLATURE. 
State of New-Jersey. An act to incorporate 

the Hunterdon and Sussex Turnpike: Company. 
[Trenton, 18061 4p. 34cm. NJR 63 

Caption title.  

NEW JERSEY. LEGISLATURE. 
State of New-Jersey. An act to incorporate 

the Newark and Mount-Pleasant Turnpike 
Company. [ Trenton, 1806 ] 6p. 33 %2  cm. 
NJN 	 64 

Caption title. 

NEW JERSEY. LEGISLATURE. 
State of New-Jersey. A further supplement to 

the act entitled, "An act to incorporate the 
Newark and Pompton Turnpike Company," 
passed the twenty-fourth day of February, one 
thousand eight hundred six. [Trenton, 1806] 
2p. 33% CM. NJHI 	 65 

Caption title. 
Passed Nov. 28, 1806. 

NEW JERSEY. LEGISLATURE. 
State of New-Jersey. Supplement to an act 

relative to the laying out vacating and altering 
of roads passed 1 June 1799. [Trenton, 18061 
2p. 33 % x 21 cm. NJ 66 

Endorsed: Read Nov. 5, 1806. Ordered printed. 

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY. 
Catalogue of the officers and students of 

Nassau-Hall. Princeton, New-Jersey, November 
1806. New-York: Printed [ by James] Oram, 
No. 114, Water-Street [ 1806] Broadside. 56 
x 45 cm. NJP (photo) PHI 67 

TO THE HONORABLE the Legislative Coun-
cil, and General Assembly of the state of New-
Jersey, the petition and remonstrance of the 
subscribers, proprietors and occupiers of fisheries 
in the river Delaware, humbly sheweth . . . 
[Burlington]  S. C. Ustick, printer [ 1806] 16p. 
19 % cm. NJHI 68 

Caption title. 
Dated at end: January 27th, 1806. 	- 

TRENTON AND NEW BRUNSWICK 
TURNPIKE COMPANY 

Statement of the funds of the Trenton and 
New-Brunswick Turnpike Company, the ex-
penditures already made, and the probable fu-
ture expenses. [Signed and dated:] John Bay-
ard, president. New-Brunswick, 15th January, 
1806. [n.p., 1806] Broadside. 16% x 21 cm. 
NHI NJR (photo) 69 

1131 



70 	 New Jersey Imprints 18o1-1818 
	 i, • 

TRUE AMERICAN, TRENTON. 
To the patrons of the True American. Janu-

ary 1, 1806. [Verse in two columns.] [Trenton: 
Printed by Wilson & Halsey, 1806] Broadside. 
36%2cm. NJHI 70 

18o7 
CENTINEL OF FREEDOM, NEWARK. 

The news-boy's address, to the patrons of the 
Centinel of Freedom. January 1, 1807. [Newark, 
N.J.: W. Tuttle & Co., 1807] Broadside. 44%2  
x 30 cm. NJR 71 

GARNET-F, JOHN, d. 1820. 
[A new treatise on navigation with a com-

plete set of nautical gables. New-Brunswick, 
1807] 72 

Advertised as "In the press," in Description and Use 
of a New Nautical Chart, 1807, Shaw-Shoemaker 12645. 

JANEWAY, JAMES, 1636?-1674. 
A token for children . . . Newark, N.J.: 

Printed by John Austin Crane, 1807. 80p. 
14cm. MH NJHI 	 73 

Welch, Bibliography of American Children's Books, 
no. 665.27. 

MEDICAL SOCIETY OF NEW JERSEY. 
Circular. The subscribers regretting the pres-

ent neglected state of the Medical Society of 
New Jersey . . . New-Brunswick, May 27, 
1807 ... [Signed:] Moses Scott, Lewis Dun-
ham, Jacob Dunham, Peter Stryker, Charles 
Smith . . . [n.p., 1807] Broadside. 25 x 20 
CM. NJR (photo) 	 74 

Illustrated in Rogers and Sayre, The Healing Art, 
p.56, from a copy in possession of the Medical Society 
of New Jersey, Trenton. 

NEW JERSEY. GOVERNOR. 
State of New-Jersey. Trenton, 27th January, 

1807. Sir, I have the honor of transmitting to 
the executive of the state of [blank] the deter-
mination of the General Assembly of this state, 
on the proposed amendment to the Constitution 
of the United States . . . [Trenton, 1807] 1 
page of folded leaf. 26%2  x 20%2  cm. NJ 75 

Signed in MS.: Joseph Bloomfield and James J. 
Wilson, Clerk. 

NEW JERSEY. LAWS, STATUTES, ETC. 
An act to prohibit tavern-keepers from en-

tertaining minors ... and from selling to them 
strong drinks . . . [n.p., 1807] Broadside. 
NJP 	 76 

NEWARK, N.J. CITIZENS. 
To the electors of the county of Essex. Fel-

low-citizens, ... [Signed:] John N. Cumming, 
chairman. Jos. C. Hornblower, secretary [and 
17 others]. Moses Jaques. Newark, January 17, 
1807. [Newark, N.J.: W. Tuttle & Co., 1807] 
[2]p. 49 x 30 cm. NJR 77 

Caption title. 
From the Centinel of Freedom (Newark, N.J.), Jan. 

20, 1807. 

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY. 
To the public. The trustees of the College of 

New-Jersey feel the painful task imposed upon 
them of stating to the public the material facts 
. . . [In connection with the student insur-
rection.] Signed in behalf of the Board of 
Trustees, Joseph Bloomfield, governor of New-
Jersey, and president, ex-officio, of the corpora-
tion. Attested, John Maclean, secretary. [n.p., 
1807] Broadside. 41 x 33%2  Cm. NJR 

(photo) PPPRHI 78 

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY. 
The trustees of the College of New-Jersey 

having always endeavoured to unite the preser-
vation of morals, with improvement in litera-
ture ... Nassau-Hall, April 10th, 1807. Sir, .. . 
[In reference to curtailing remittances to stu-
dents.] Signed in behalf of the trustees, Joseph 
Bloomfield, president . . . [n.p., 1807] [2]p. 
28 x 20%2  Cm. NHI NJP NJR (photo) 	79 

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY. STUDENTS. 
Princeton, April 15th, 1807. Dear Sir, Your 

expectation is no doubt by this period excited 
to a high pitch ... [Letter from expelled stu-
dents stating their case.] I. W. Bates, Robt. 
Chambers, Joseph Cumming, Wm. Hayward, 
Jacob Hindman, A. P. Upshur, committee. 
[n.p., 1807] Broadside. 32 x 20 Cm. NJHI 

(photo) NJR (photo) PPPRHI 80 
Cf. Shaw-Shoemaker 13438. 

[ 141 



81 	 New Jersey Imprints 18oi-1819 

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY. STUDENTS. 
To the public. The students of Princeton 

College, feeling a decent regard for the public 
opinion, have resolved to relieve them from the 
errors under which they may labor with re-
spect to the late unfortunate rupture in that 
institution. [Signed:] The committee in behalf 
of the combination. [n.p., 1807] Broadside. 
47 x 40 cm. NJP NJR (photo) 81 

Shaw-Shoemaker 13439 (title varies). 

RIPPON, JOHN, 1751-1836. 
A selection of hymns, from the best authors, 

intended to be an appendix to Dr. Watts' 
Psalms and hymns. By John Rippon, D.D. A 
new edition ... Burlington, N.J.: Printed and 
published by Stephen C. Ustick, 1807. 12 %2  cm. 
NJHI 	 82 

Gaskill 145 (q.v. for pagination). 

SMITH, CHARLES, 1768-1808. 
An oration delivered in the Presbyterian 

Church at Hanover, on the 4th day of July 1807 
... Newark: Printed by W. Tuttle & Co., 1807. 
14p. 21 y2 cm. NJHI 83 

1 :•:3 
FEDERAL PARTY. MIDDLESEX COUNTY, 

N.J. 
Sir, Understanding that it has been deter-

mined to make an exertion throughout the 
state in support of Federal candidates at the 
ensuing election ... New-Brunswick, Middlesex 
County, October 21, 1808. [New Brunswick, 
1808] Broadside. 34cm. NJHI 84 

NEW JERSEY. GOVERNOR. 
By the governor of the state of New-Jersey, a 

proclamation. [Notice of an election to be held 
for a representative to take the place of Ezra 
Darby, deceased.] Trenton, the third day of 
February, one thousand eight hundred and 
eight. [Trenton, 1808] 1 page of folded leaf. 
33 x 20% cm. NJ 85 

Signed in MS.: Joseph Bloomfield. 

NEW JERSEY. GOVERNOR. 
By the governor of the state of New-Jersey. 

A true list of the names of all the candidates 
nominated in the several counties of the state 
of New-Jersey, for electors of President and 
Vice-President of the United States, on the 
part of said state; to wit:— ... A true list of 
the names of all the candidates nominated in 
the several counties of the state of New Jersey 
to represent said state in the House of Repre-
sentatives of the eleventh Congress of the 
United States, to wit:— ... [Dated:]  Trenton, 
the fifteenth day of September, one thousand 
eight hundred and eight. [ Trenton, 18081 1 
page of folded leaf. 34 x 20%2 cm. NJ 86 

Signed in MS.: Joseph Bloomfield. 

NEW JERSEY. GOVERNOR. 
A true list of the names of all the candidates 

nominated in the several counties of the state 
of New-Jersey, to represent said state in the 
House of Representatives of the tenth Congress 
of the United States, to supply the vacancy oc-
casioned by the death of Ezra Darby . . . 
[Dated:] Trenton, the twenty-second day of 
February one thousand eight hundred and eight. 
Joseph Bloomfield. The fourth and eighth 
sections [of the election law. Trenton, 18081 
Broadside. 32 x 20 cm. NJ 87 

NEW JERSEY. LEGISLATURE. 
Legislature of New-Jersey. House of Assem-

bly, Nov. 21, 1808. [Instructions to members 
of Congress from New Jersey to favor having 
the town of Jersey erected into a port of en-
try. Dated at end:] November 30, 1808. [Tren-
ton, 1808 ] 1 page of folded leaf. 25V2 x 
20%2  cm. NJ 88 

NEW JERSEY. MILITIA. 
General orders. Head-Quarters, Trenton, 8th 

Jan. 1808. [Signed:] Peter Hunt, adjutant-gen-
eral. [Trenton, 1808] Broadside. 27 x 20 cm. 
NJ NJR (photo) 88a 

NEW JERSEY. MILITIA. 
General orders. Head-Quarters, Trenton, 

Nov. 10, 1808 ... By order of the commander 
in chief, Peter Hunt, adjutant-general. [Tren-
ton, 18081 Broadside. 32cm. NJHI NJR 

(photo) 	 89 

[15] 



90 	 New Jersey Imprints 118oi -1819 	 1102 

NEW JERSEY TELESCOPE, NEWARK. 
New-Jersey Telescope. Extraordinary. New-

ark, November 11, Friday-morning, twelve 
o'clock. [President Jefferson's message to both 
houses of Congress dated November 8, 1808.] 
[Newark, N.J.: Printed for the proprietor by 
William W. Vermilye, 1808] Broadside. 50 
x 33 cm . NJR 90 

PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH IN THE U.S.A. 
PRESBYTERY OF NEW BRUNSWICK. 

At a meeting of the Presbytery of New- 
Brunswick, in Trenton, on the twenty-sixth 
day of April, A.D. 1808, a record was made, 
of which the following is a copy. viz. . . . 
[Signed and dated:] George S. Woodhull, stated 
clerk. May 17, 1808. [n.p., 1808] Broadside. 
45 x 28 cm . NHI NJR (photo) 	 91 

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY. 
Catalogue of the officers and students of Nas-

sau-Hall, Princeton, New-Jersey, November, 
1808. Trenton: Printed by James Oram, who 
executes printing in general with expedition 
and neatness [1808] Broadside. 56 x 45 cm. 
NJHI NJP 	 92 

~:0J 

BUCHANAN, CLAUDIUS, 1766-1815. 
The star in the East; a sermon, preached in 

the parish-church of St. James, Bristol, on 
Sunday, Feb. 26, 1809 . . . Newark, N.J.: 
Printed by E. B. Gould, 1809. 36p. 21cm. 
MH NJHI 	 93 

COOPER, BENJAMIN B., 1779-1835. 
Lands for sale in the county of Monmouth 

. . . James Allen, agent of Benj. B. Cooper. 
May 5, 1809. Philadelphia: Hall & Pierie, print-
ers, 51, Market-Street [ 1809] Broadside. 41 Y2 

x 24 cm . NJR 94 

COOPER, BENJAMIN B., 1779-1835. 
Lands for sale, in the county of Monmouth 

. . . Benjamin B. Cooper. August 4th, 1809. 
Philadelphia: W. Hall, Jun. & G. W. Pierie, 
printers, 51 Market-Street [ 1809] Broadside. 
41 Y2  x 24 cm. NJR 95 

THE FOUNT. Elizabeth-Town, N.J., 1809. 96 
Published for three weeks in September 1809 ac-

cording to notice in New Jersey Telescope, Newark, 
N.J., of October 6, 1809. No copy located. 

IMLAY, JAMES HENDERSON, 1764-1823. 
Oration delivered by James H. Imlay, in the 

Presbyterian Church, Allentown, on the Fourth 
of July, 1809 ... Trenton: Printed by James 
Oram, 1809. 16p. 22cm . NJR 97 

LINES ADDRESSED TO MR. JEFFERSON, 
on his approaching retirement from the presi-
dency of the United States. Trenton, N.J. Feb-
ruary, 1809 . . . [Trenton: James J. Wilson, 
printer, 1809] Broadside. 32 x 19 cm. DLC 
NJR (photo) 98 

"From the True American." 

NEW JERSEY. LEGISLATURE. 
State of New-Jersey. An act to authorize a 

turnpike road, to be made. from Deckertown in 
the county of Sussex, to the Delaware opposite 
to Milford in the state of Pennsylvania. [Tren-
ton, 18091 2p. 34cm . NJR 99 

Caption title. 

NEW JERSEY. LEGISLATURE. 
State of New-Jersey. An act to authorize the 

governor of this state to incorporate a company 
for erecting a bridge over the river Delaware 
at Mitchell's and Howell's ferry. [Trenton, 
1809] 8p. 34cm . NJR 100 

Caption title. 

NEW JERSEY BIBLE SOCIETY. 
A plan for the establishment of a Bible so-

ciety in the state of New Jersey. New Bruns-
wick: Printed for the committee by Ambrose 
Walker [1809] 6p. 21cm . NJHI NJP 101 

Signed: George S. Woodhull. 

ROMAINE, WILLIAM, 1714-1795. 
Letters from the late Rev. William Romaine, 

M.A.. .. to a friend, on the most important 
subjects ... Published from the original manu-
scripts, by Thomas Wills, A.B.... New Bruns-
wick, N.J.: Re-printed by Ambrose Walker, 
for John Shedden, bookseller and stationer, No. 

f 116l 



I03 	 New Jersey Imprints 18oI-1819 	 113 

94 Water-Street, New-York, 1809. 	4+240p. 
17cm. NJR 	 102 

This is a variant of Shaw-Shoemaker 18529, the 
title-page being reset. One has the imprint in small 
type with "New Jersey" spelled out following "New 
Brunswick." The other has the imprint in larger type 
and uses the abbreviation "N.J." 

[Same title with imprint:] New Bruns-
wick, New Jersey: Re-printed by Ambrose 
Walker, and sold by Benjamin Crane, 85 
Cherry-Street, Richard Scott, 43 Pearl-Street, 
John Shedden, 94 Water-Street, Robert Moore, 
38 and J. Seymour, 118 Pearl-Street, New York, 
1809. 4+240p. 17%2cm. MWA NJR 103 

WATTS, ISAAC, 1674-1748. 
Hymns and spiritual songs. In three books 

. . . By I. Watts, D.D.. .. New-Brunswick, 
New-Jersey: Published and sold by Robert East-
burn & Wm. Elliot, 1809. 294p. 11 % cm. 
NJR (pp.293-294 lacking) 104 

Bound with Watts' Imitation of the Psalms of David, 
New-Brunswick, 1809 (324p.). Shaw-Shoemaker 16994. 

1810 

ARITHMETICAL TABLES, for the use of 
schools. Burlington, (N.J.) Published by David 
Allinson; J. Bouvier, printer, 1810. 24p. 11 
Cm. NJHI PP 	 105 

EVANS, JOHN, 1767-1827. 
Sketch of the denominations of the Christian 

world. Newark: J. A. Crane, 1810. 302p. 106 
Hill, no. 1405. 

HAWKER, ROBERT, 1753-1827. 
Zion's pilgrim. By Robert Hawker, D.D.... 

Newark, N.J.: Printed by John Austin Crane, 
1810. 198p. 14 %2 cm. NJHI NJN 107 

JOHNSON, PETER A., 1782-1854. 
From the bindery of Peter A. Johnson, who 

has constantly for sale an assortment of books 
& stationary, particularly school-books . . . 
Latin, Greek, French, and English authors ... 
Morris-Town, Cheapside street, No. 3. [ Morris-
town] H. P. Russell, print. [circa 18101 108 

NJR catalogue but could not locate April 1970.  

KINGSLAND, RICHARDS. 
Richards Kingsland, has for sale, wholesale 

and retail, at his store, No. 101 Maiden Lane, 
New York, at the most reasonable prices, the 
following articles . . . Newark: Wm. Tuttle, 
printer [ 1810 ] Broadside. 42 x 27 cm. zqm 

MEDICAL SOCIETY OF NEW JERSEY. 
Table of fees, and rates of charging, for 

sundry articles and services in medicine and 
surgery, as agreed upon and established, June 
12, 1810, by the Medical Society of New-Jersey, 
for the government of its members. [n.p., 1810] 
8p. 16cm. NJR (photo) PPC 110 

Caption title. 
Austin 1261. 

NEW JERSEY. GOVERNOR. 
By the governor of New-Jersey. A true list of 

the names of all the candidates nominated in 
the several counties of the state of New Jersey, 
for representatives to the twelfth Congress of 
the United States, to wit:— . . . [.Dated: ] 
Tenth day of September ... one thousand eight 
hundred and ten. [Trenton, 1810] Broadside. 
23Y2 x 19V2  cm. NJ 111 

Signed in MS.: Joseph Bloomfield. 

NEW JERSEY. GOVERNOR. 
By the governor of New-Jersey. A true list of 

the names of all the candidates nominated in 
the several counties of the state of New-Jersey, 
for .a representative in the eleventh Congress of 
the United States, to supply the vacancy occa-
sioned by the death of Gen. James Cox, to 
wit:—... [Dated:] Eighth day of October... 
one thousand eight hundred and ten. [Tren-
ton, 1810] Broadside. 25 1/2  x 20 cm. NJ 112 

Signed in MS.: Joseph Bloomfield. 

NEWARK ACADEMY. 
Quarterly catalogue of the names of the 

young ladies, who belong to the Newark Acad-
emy, under the instruction of Rev. Timothy 
Alden. Number I[-IIII] ... Newark: Printed 
by William Tuttle [ 1810] pp.[ 1 ]-32. 18cm. 
MWA NHI NJR (I-III) PMA 	 113 

Numbers 11-IIII have additional line in title: "with 
various honorary notices." 

Cf. Shaw-Shoemaker 20910. 

11171 



114 	 New Jersey Imprints 18oI-1819 	 I22 

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY. 
Address of the trustees of the College of 

New-Jersey, to the friends of religion and learn-
ing ... [Soliciting funds to support theological 
instruction.] Signed on behalf of the Board of 
Trustees [in manuscript: Joseph Bloomfield] 
governor of the state, and president of the 
Board of Trustees. [n.p., 1810] 2 pages of 
folded leaf. 34cm. NJP NJR (photo) 114 

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY. 
Ordinance respecting testimony. [n.p., 1810] 

Broadside. 12 x 20 cm. NJP NJR (photo) 115 
The ordinance, passed by the Board in September 

1810, required students to give testimony in matters 
relative to the violation of college law. Two hundred 
copies were ordered to be printed. Maclean, History of 

the College of New jersey, II, 156 and 92. 

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY. 
Princeton, July, 1810. Sir, The trustees of the 

College of New-Jersey have taken the liberty 
of appointing you an agent ... [In connection 
with soliciting funds; see 114, supra.] Signed 
in behalf of the Board of Trustees of the Col-
lege of New-Jersey [in manuscript: Joseph 
Bloomfield] governor of the state, and presi-
dent of the Board of Trustees. [n.p., 1810] 
Broadside. 34 x 21 cm. NJP NJR (photo) 116 

PROPOSALS for establishing in New-Jersey a 
company for the purpose of carrying on the 
manufactory of sea-salt, the alkaline, neutral, & 
purgative salts, the white and yellow paints, on 
the sea-shores thereof. Together with prefatory 
remarks and explanations on that subject. Ad-
dressed in a letter to Dr. William Campfield, 
of Morris-Town. [Morris-Town] Printed by 
Henry P. Russell, 1810. 15, [2 ] p. diagr. 18 
cm. cTY 116a 

RURAL VISITER. 
Supplement to the Rural Visiter, No. 23. 

[Text in two columns. At end:] Our friends 
who can will oblige us by setting this up in a 
public place. [Burlington, N.J.: D. Allinson 

and Co., December 31, 1810] Broadside. 31 
x 17 cm. NJR 117 

RUTGERS UNIVERSITY. 
The laws of Queen's-College, in New-Jersey. 

New-Brunswick: Printed by Abraham Blauvelt, 
1810. 25p. 21cm. NJ NJHI NJR 118 

RUTGERS UNIVERSITY. 
To the honorable the Legislative Council and 

General Assembly of the state of New-Jersey. 
The trustees of Queen's College in New-Jersey 
most respectfully represent ... [History of the 
institution and petition for running a lottery.] 
By order of the Board, J. H. Livingston, pres-
ident of Queen's College. Attest, Wm. P. Deare, 
clerk. [New Brunswick, N.J.: Printed by Lewis 
Deare? 18101 Broadside. 42 x 26% cm. NJR 

THOMSON, JOHN. 
An address delivered before the Franklin 

Association, of Newark, N.J. on the Fourth of 
July, 1810. Newark: Printed by William Tuttle, 
1810. 12p. 20%cm. NHI 120 

181I 

ALDEN, TIMOTHY, 1736-1828. 
Proposals for publishing a new work to be 

entitled Collection of American epitaphs and 
inscriptions. By Rev. Timothy Alden . . . of 
Newark, in the state of New-Jersey. To the 
citizens of the United States . . . Should the 
subscription be sufficiently ample to warrant 
the undertaking, the first number may be ex-
pected, in January, 1812 . . . [n.p., 1811] 
Broadside. 45%2  x 21 cm. NJR 120a 

At end of text is a space for subscribers' signatures. 
The first volume of the proposed publication was 
issued in 1812. 

On verso of NJR copy is a letter from Alden to Ben-
jamin Trumbull, Jan. 28, 1812. 

BOGGS, JOHN. 
Orations, delivered by the Rev. John Boggs. 

Trenton: Printed by James J. Wilson, 1811. 
30p. 20cm. NJR 121 

All delivered at Hopewell, N.J. 

CENTINEL OF FREEDOM, NEWARK. 
The news carrier's address to the patrons of 

the Centinel. [Verse in two columns.] Newark, 

x181 



123 	 New Jersey Imprints 1801-1819 
	

133 

January 1, 1811. [Newark, N.J.: Printed by 
William Tuttle, 1811?] Broadside. 35Y2 x 25 
CM. NHI 	 122 

JOHNSON, WILLIAM, 1789-1867. 
Dr. William Johnson, wishing to establish 

himself at the White-House Village, in the 
county of Hunterdon, respectfully solicits the 
patronage of the inhabitants ... White-House 
Village, July 18, 1811. [n.p., 1811 ] Broadside. 
18 x 21 cm. NJR 123 

MACLEOD, MALCOLM. 
Macleod's history of witches, &c. &c. &c. The 

ajesty [sic] of darkness discovered, in a series 
of tremendous tales . . . By Malcom [sic] 
M'Cleod . . . Newark: Printed by William 
Tuttle, 1811. 106p. 13Y2 cm. NJHI NJR 124 

NEWARK ACADEMY. 
Laws of the Newark Academy. [Newark, 

N.J.: William Tuttle, 1811 ] Broadside. 40 x 
32 cm. NHI 125 

NEWARK ACADEMY. 
Quarterly catalogue of the names, with vari-

ous honorary notices, of the young ladies, who 
belong to the Newark Academy, under the in-
struction of Rev. Timothy Alden. Number V 
[-VII] ... Newark: Printed by William Tuttle, 
1811. pp. [ 33 ] -56. 18cm. MWA NHI PMA 126 

POTTER, WILLIAM. 
[ Answers to "Reasons" in favor of the bill 

for a bridge at Greenwich. Trenton: Printed 
by James J. Wilson, 18111 127 

No copy located. Entry from manuscript receipt dated 
Jan. 25, 1811, in NJR collection. 

THE RURAL VISITER: a literary and mis-
cellaneous gazette. Volume I. City of Burling-
ton, N.J.: Published by D. Allinson and Co. 
and printed at the Lexicon Press, 1811. 31cm. 
NN NJ NJHI NJR 	 128 

This is a title-page, issued with index, at the con-
clusion of the volume. 

Cf. Shaw-Shoemaker 21245. 

RUTGERS UNIVERSITY. 
To the honorable the Legislative Council and 

General Assembly of the state of New-Jersey. 
The trustees of Queen's College most respect-
fully shew ... [The second petition for run-
ning a lottery.] By order of the Board, J. H. 
Livingston, president of Queen's College. Col-
lege-Hall, September 24, 1811. [New Bruns-
wick, N.J.: Printed by Lewis Deare ? 1811 ] 
Broadside. 43 x 26%2  cm. NJR 129 

1812 

BILL OF MORTALITY. 1806 [to 1812. Mor- 
ristown, N.J.: Jacob Mann, 1812?] pp.113-134. 
NJMO (photo) 	 130 

Addenda, paged in continuation of Shaw-Shoemaker 
10125, without title-page. 

CANNON, JAMES SPENCER, 1776-1852. 
An address delivered before the New-Jersey 

Washington Benevolent Society, in the city of 
New-Brunswick, on the sixth day of January, 
1812. By the Revd. James S. Cannon, A.M., 
chaplain of said society. New-Brunswick: 
Printed by A. Blauvelt, 1812. 20p. 18 % cm. 
NHI 	 131 

ELIZABETH-TOWN POINT. Time and tide 
wait for no one! .. . Times of sailing from 
Elizabeth-Town Point and New-York from 
April 1st to the 1st of June, 1812 . . . [n.p., 
18121 Broadside. 34 x 29 cm. NJR (photo) 

FEDERAL PARTY. NEW JERSEY. 
Proceedings and address of the delegates of 

the people of New-Jersey, assembled at Trenton, 
September 15, 1812. [ n.p., 1812 ] 13, [ 3 ] p. 
21 % cm. NJP 132a 

"Signed by order of the delegates, John Neilson, 
chairman. Samuel Bayard, secretary. Trenton, Septem-
ber 15, 1812." 

Lists peace tickets for Hunterdon, Gloucester, Middle-
sex, Monmouth, Sussex, and Burlington counties. 

FEDERAL PARTY. NEW JERSEY. SEC- 
OND CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT. 

The proceedings of the delegates of the Sec-
ond Congressional District in the state of New-
Jersey; with an address to their fellow-citizens. 
New-Brunswick: Printed by Lewis Deare, 1812. 

1191 



134 	 New Jersey Imprints 18oi-i8r9 	 143 

8p. 21cm. NHI 	 133 
Signed: Benjamin Smith, chairman. Ralph Sansbury, 

secretary. 
Cf. Shaw-Shoemaker 26249. 

THE HISTORY of the Holy Bible. Trenton, 
1812. 134 

City Book Auction, Sept. 26, 1952, lot 195 

HUNTERDON COUNTY, N.J. 
A supplement to the act entitled "An act to 

regulate the election, &c. &c. passed November 
16, 1807." . . . List of persons nominated as 
candidates -to be voted for at the ensuing elec-
tion for members of the Legislative-Council and 
General Assembly, sheriff and coroners, for the 
county of Hunterdon, for the ensuing year. 
Dated first Monday in September, A.D. 181 [2 
written in ink; blank space for names.] [n.p., 
18121 Broadside. 33 x 20 cm. NJ 135 

JEFFERSON, THOMAS. 
Notes on the state of Virginia ... Trenton, 

1812. 	 136 
This edition, listed by Sabin 35907, and Howes J78, 

could not be located. "Probably a phantom."—Coolie 
Verner, A Further Checklist of the Separate Editions of 

le§erson's Notes on the State of Virginia (Charlottes-
ville, Va., 1950), 1812B. 

KENRICK, WILLIAM, 1725-1779. 
The whole duty of woman. To which is 

added Edwin & Angelina. Trenton: Published 
by D. Fenton, 1812. 100p. 10% cm. NJN 137 

MILLVILLE WHIG MEETING. In conse-
quence of the 10th resolution of a public meet-
ing . . . the inhabitants of the township of 
Millville ... met at the school-house in Mill-
ville, on the first day of June, two o'clock, P.m. 

1812. Jeremiah Foster, chairman. [n.p., 18121 
Broadside. 46cm. NJHI 138 

NEW JERSEY. GOVERNOR. 
By the vice-president of the Council of the 

state of New-Jersey, exercising, in the absence 
of the governor, the supreme executive power 
in said state. A true list of the names of all the 
candidates nominated in the several counties of  

the state of New-Jersey for electors of President 
and Vice-President of the United States, on the 
part of said state; to wit:... A true list of the 
names of all the candidates nominated in the 
several counties of the state of New-Jersey, to 
represent said state in the House of Representa-
tives of the thirteenth Congress of the United 
States; to wit: . . . [Dated: ] Trenton, the 
seventeenth day of September . . . one thou-
sand eight hundred and twelve. Charles Clark. 
[Trenton, 18121 1 page of folded leaf. 34 x 
21 cm. NJ 139 

[NEW JERSEY. GOVERNOR?] 
A general list of the candidates nominated 

in the counties of Hunterdon, Somerset, Mid-
dlesex, and Monmouth, (composing the Second 
District) to represent the state of New-jersey, 
in the House of Representatives of the United 
States, from the fourth day of March, 1813, 
during the thirteenth Congress ... [At end:] 
Witness my hand at [blank] this [blank] day 
of December, in the year of our Lord one 
thousand eight hundred and twelve. N. Bruns-
wick: L. Deare, print. [1812] Broadside. 
32V2  x 20 cm. NJ NJR (photo) 140 

NEW JERSEY. LAWS, STATUTES, ETC. 
State of New-Jersey. An act directing the 

time and mode of electing representatives in 
Congress on the part of this state. [At end:] 
Passed at Trenton, Nov. 7, 1812. [Trenton, 
1812 ] 2 pages of folded leaf. 33Y2  x 20Y2  cm. 
NJ 141 

NEW JERSEY. MILITIA. 
General orders. Head-Quarters, Elizabeth-

Town, November 16, 1812. [ Signed : ] Aaron 
Ogden, commander in- chief of the militia of 
New-Jersey. [n.p., 18121 Broadside. 27 x 22 
Cm. NJHI NJR (photo) 142 

NEW JERSEY. MILITIA. 
General orders. Head-Quarters, Trenton, 

April 25, 1812 ... By order of the commander 
in chief, [blank]. [ Trenton, 18121 Broadside. 
38 x 13!/2  cm. NJHI 143 

c201 



144 	 New Jersey Imprints 18o1-1819 	 154 

NEWARK ACADEMY. 
. Quarterly catalogue of the names, with vari-

ous honorary notices, of the young ladies, who 
belong to the Newark Academy, under the in-
struction of Rev. Timothy Alden. Number VIII 
[-X] ... Newark: Printed by William Tuttle 
[1812] pp.[57]-84. 18cm. MWA NHI PMA 144 

MWA copy of Number VIII has imprint date Jan. 
MDCCCXII, lacking In NHI copy. 

ODES for the Fourth of July, 1812. Ode I. 
Tune Ballstown, Ode II. Tune Liberty, Ode III. 
Tune Inspiration, Ode IV. Tune Hail Columbia. 
[ n.p., 1812 ] Broadside. 29 x 22 cm. NJHI 

ODES for the Fourth of July, 1812. Ode I. 
Tune Madison and Liberty, Ode II. Tune De-
termination. Ode III. Tune, New-Year's Day. 
[n.p., 1812] Broadside. 29 x 22 cm. NJHI 

PRINCETON LIBRARY COMPANY. 
Laws and regulations of the Princeton Library 

Company. Instituted, April, 1812. New-Bruns-
wick: Printed by Lewis Deare, 1812. 12p. 
18cm. NJP 147 

RUTGERS UNIVERSITY. 
Lottery, Class No. I. For the endowment of 

Queen's College, in New-Jersey . . . Lewis 
Dunham, Henry Southard, Staats Van Deursen, 
managers. New-Brunswick, February 13, 1812. 
N. Brunswick: L. Deare, print. [ 1812 ] Broad-
side. 37 x 23 cm. NJR 148 

WESLEY, JOHN, 1703-1791. 
A token for children; extracted from a late 

author, by John Wesley . . . Trenton: Pub-
lished by D. Fenton, 1812. 79p. 12cm. MWA 

Welch, Bibliography of American Children's Books, 
no. 1423.2. 

WILLISON, JOHN, 1680-1750. 
Sacramental meditations and advices, ground-

ed upon scripture texts . . . Trenton, N.J.: 
Published by Daniel Fenton; W. Tuttle, printer, 
Newark, 1812. 324p. 18cm. NJT 150 

Variant of Shaw-Shoemaker 27572.  

1813 

[BANKS, JOHN] 1709-1751. 
The life of Peter the Great, formerly emperor 

of Russia. A new edition. By the author of the 
Critical review of the political life of Oliver 
Cromwell. Trenton: Printed by George Sher-
man, 1813. 294+22p. 17 1/2cm. NJHI NJR 151 

A variant of Shaw-Shoemaker 27784, which has im-
print: Trenton: Printed for Moore & Lake, 1813. 

THE CHURCHMAN'S MAGAZINE. New 
series. For the year of our Lord 1813. Vol. I. 
Elizabeth-Town: Printed and published for the 
editor, by Lewis Deare, 1813. DLC NJHI NJR 

DEARE'S general lottery office, in Albany-
Street, New-Brunswick, N.J. Scheme of Queen's 
College Lottery, No. II . .. Lewis Dunham, 
Henry Southard, Staats Van Deursen, man-
agers. New-Brunswick, March 4, 1813. Tickets, 
in whole, half, quarter and eighth parts .. . 
New-Brunswick: Printed by Lewis Deare 
[ 1813 ] Broadside. 24 x 14Y2  cm. NJR 153 

NJR copy has piece torn off at bottom. 

[FEDERAL PARTY. NEW JERSEY?] 
Supplement to the Democratic address. Elm-

tors attend. The War Party finding they can no 
longer stand against the public conviction of 
the dreadful consequences of the war ... are 
reduced to the last shift,—that of publishing 
falsehoods . . . [Trenton? 1813] Broadside. 
34%cm. NJ (photo) NJR (photo) 153a 

Answer to Ephraim Leake's affidavit, published in the 
Trenton True American (Democratic), alleging re-
marks by Richard J. Bond, apparently an employee of 
the Trenton Federalist, that (1) the design of the 
Federalist "was to dissolve the Union," and (2) he 
expected civil war within two years. Included are 
statements of denial by Bond and Leake, dated respec-
tively October 4 and September 28, 1813. 

Original broadside belongs to the Salem County 
Historical Society. 

GARNETT, JOHN, d. 1820. 
Nautical almanac and astronomical ephemeris 

for the year 1814 .. . Twelfth American im-
pression. New Brunswick, N.J.: Printed by A. 
Blauvelt [ 1813 ] PPAMP 154 

[21] 



1 55 	 New Jersey Imprints 18oI-1819 	 167 

HANDLEY, N. P. 
An oration, on the anniversary of American 

independence; delivered on the fifth of July, 
1813, at the Baptist meeting-house, in New-
Brunswick. By N. P. Handley, esq. New-Bruns-
wick: Printed by D. & J. Fitz Randolph, 1813. 
23p. 20%2cm. NJHI 155 

LARZELERE, JACOB, 1775-1834. 
A funeral sermon occasioned by the death 

of Richard Corson . . . Trenton: Printed by 
James J. Wilson, 1813. 14p. 20cm. crY 
NJNBS 	 156 

LARZELERE, JACOB, 1775-1834. 
A sermon, occasioned by the death of Gerar-

dus Wynkoop, esq. . . . By the Rev. Jacob 
Larzelere . . . Trenton: Printed by William 
and David Robinson, 1813. 20p. 23cm. 
NJNBS TJR PPL 	 157 

MONTGOMERY, JAMES. 
Flaxseed wanted any quantity of flax-seed l 

For which the highest price, in cash, will be 
paid, at the store of the subscriber, in Broad 
Street, near the court-house, in Newark. Octo-
ber 1, 1813. [Newark, 1813] Broadside. 22 x 
26 cm. NJHI 158 

MORRIS-TOWN HERALD extra. Thursday-
morning, Nov. 25, 1813. End of the campaign 
in Canada ... Copy of a letter dated Water-
town, Nov. 15, 1813. [Morristown: Printed by 
Henry P. Russell, 1813] Broadside. 41 x 11 
CM. NJHI 	 159 

NEW JERSEY. LAWS, STATUTES. ETC. 
State of New-Jersey. An act concerning steam 

boats. [Trenton, 18131 6p. 22cm. NJP 160 
Caption title. 
"Passed November 3, 1813."-p.6. 

NEW JERSEY. LEGISLATURE. 
State of New-Jersey. An act concerning steam-

boats. [Trenton? 1813?] 2p. 35 x 20%2  cm. 
A bill: see no. 160, supra. 
Copy owned by Robert W. Carver, Chatham, N.J. 

ODE. [Refers to Revolutionary heroes. First 

line of verse:] High tow'ring through the 
skies . . . Elizabeth-Town, N.J.: S. Kollock, 
printer [1813?]  Broadside. 48Y2 x 21 cm. 
NJHI NJR (photo) 	 162 

Date assigned by NJHI without indication of source. 

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY. 
Laws of the College of New-Jersey, revised, 

amended and adopted by the Board of Trus-
tees, September 30, 1813. Trenton: Printed by 
George Sherman, 1813. 1 p.1.,25, [ 1 ] p. 23cm. 
NHI NN NJP NJR 	 163 

RUSH, BENJAMIN, 1745-1813. 
An inquiry into the effects of ardent spirits 

upon the human body and mind, with an ac-
count of the means of preventing, and of the 
remedies for curing them. By Benjamin Rush, 
M.D.... The seventh edition with additions. 
New-Brunswick: Printed and published by 
Lewis Deare, 1813. 28p. 17cm. DNLM 164 

Austin 1652. 

STATE BANK AT CAMDEN. 
The committee appointed on the 26th ultimo, 

with instructions to prepare a statement of the 
transactions of this board . . . to attend the 
Legislature of New Jersey . . . report the fol-
lowing . . . [n.p., 18131 18p. 21cm. PPRF- 

Caption title. 

STATE BANK AT CAMDEN. 
To the stockholders of the State Bank at 

Camden. On the 15th of December last a com-
mittee was appointed to prepare a petition to be 
presented to the Legislature of New Jersey ... 
[At end:] James Sloan, president. Camden, 
April 2d. 1813. [n.p., 1813] 10p. 21cm. 
PPRF 	 166 

Caption title. 

UNITED STATES. CONSTITUTION. 
Constitution of the United States, with the 

amendments to August 1, 1813. Together with 
the constitution of the state of New-Jersey. 
New-Brunswick: Printed and published by 
Lewis Deare, 1813. 39,[ 1 ]p. 12 % cm. NJR 

[22] 



168 	 New Jersey Imprints 18oI-1819 	 174 

1814 

BIBLE SOCIETY OF NASSAU HALL. 
Proceedings of the Bible Society of Nassau 

Hall, at their semi-annual meeting, August 27, 
1814. With the president's address. Trenton: 
Printed by George Sherman, 1814. 15p. 21 
CM. NJP 	 168 

THE CHURCHMAN'S MAGAZINE. New 
series. For the year of our Lord 1814. Vol. II. 
Elizabeth-Town: Printed for the editor [by R. 
.& P. Canfield] 1814. DLC NJR 169 

DEMOCRATIC PARTY. TRENTON, N.J. 
At a meeting of the Republican citizens of 

Trenton at Atkinson's tavern . . . To the 
electors of the county of Hunterdon. Fellow-
citizens . .. Signed by order of the meeting, 
Robert M'Neely, chairman. [Trenton, 1814] 
Broadside. 51 x 30 cm. NJR (a few words 
cut off at top) 170 

DORCAS AND DAY NURSERY SOCIETY 
OF NEW BRUNSWICK. 

[Constitution of the New-Brunswick Dorcas 
Society. New Brunswick, N.J.: Printed by 
Lewis Deare, 18141 16p. 15cm. NJR (lack-
ing two initial leaves, including title-page) 170a 

Records of the New Brunswick Dorcas Society (name 
subsequently altered) are in NJR. On Nov. 29, 1813, 
twelve days after the Society's organization, it was re-
solved that the constitution be printed. A month later 
(Dec. 27) the "ladies of direction" were informed that 
"the Printers ... have generously offered to print the 
Constitution gratis." Nothing further was reported at 
the meeting of Jan. 24, 1814, but on February 7 a 
resolution of thanks was offered "to each of the Gentle-
men who contributed to the printing of their Constitu-
tion," and eight ladies were authorized to distribute 
varying numbers totaling 107 copies. The unnamed 
printers were almost certainly from the establishment 
of Lewis Deare. It may be noted that Miss Mary Deare 
was the first secretary and a Mrs. Deare was among 
the annual subscribers. 

FEDERAL PARTY. BURLINGTON COUN-
TY, N.J. 

Friends of Peace. At a county meeting of the 
electors of Burlington County in the court-
house, on the 5th day of September, 1814, 

Joseph Earl was appointed chairman, and Sam-
uel J. Read, secretary. The meeting proceeded 
to the nomination of candidates for Congress, 
and county representatives and officers; where-
upon the following tickets were unanimously 
agreed upon . . . [n.p., 18141 Broadside. 
50cm. NJ (photo) NJR (photo) 1706 

Includes copy of resolutions and address. 

JOHNSON, W. 
To the public. [In reference to partnership 

accounting with Henry N. Miller, of Newton, 
New Jersey.] W. Johnson, New-York, April 19, 
1814. [Affidavits of] Caleb O. Halsted [and] 
William M. Lindsley. [n.p., 1814] Broadside. 
46cm. NJH1 171 

NEW BRUNSWICK, N.J. CITIZENS. 
To the honorable, the Legislature of New-

Jersey. The petition of the subscribers, inhabi-
tants of the counties of Middlesex and Somer-
set, and living in New-Brunswick, or in the 
vicinity of the river Raritan. [n.p., 1814] 
Broadside. 42 x 18 cm. NJ 172 

Blank space at end with signatures in MS. 
Petition in support of the bill of the New Brunswick 

Steam. Boat Company, dated Jan. 14, 1814. 

NEW JERSEY. GOVERNOR. 
A true list of the names of all the persons 

nominated in the several counties of the state, 
as candidates for members of the House of 
Representatives of the 14th Congress of the 
United States, as transmitted to me William S. 
Pennington, governor of the state of New-
Jersey, by the clerks of the several counties of 
this state—viz.... A true list of the names of 
all the persons nominated in the several coun-
ties of this state, as candidates for a member 
of the House of Representatives of the United 
States, to supply the vacancy caused by the 
death of Jacob Hufty, esq. transmitted to me 
William S. Pennington, governor of the state 
of New-Jersey, by the clerks of the several coun-
ties of this state, viz.. .. Trenton, 15th Sep-
tember, 1814. William S. Pennington. [Tren-
ton, 1814] Broadside. 25%2  x 21 cm. NJ 173 

NEW JERSEY. LEGISLATURE. 
State of New-Jersey. An act confirming the 

[231 



i74a 	 New Jersey Imprints 18oI-1819 	 183 

sales of two lots, pieces or parcels of land, 
heretofore sold by the consistory of the Dutch 
Reformed Church of the town of Bergen, in 
the county of Bergen, to Jacob Prior, junior, 
and Elias Earle, and for other purposes therein 
mentioned. [Trenton, 1814] 2p. 34cm. NHI 

NJR (photo) 174 
Caption title. 

NEW JERSEY. MILITIA. 
General orders. Head-Quarters, Trenton, 

(New-Jersey) 14th July, 1814. [Signed:] Will-
iam S. Pennington. Attested, James J. Wilson, 
adjutant-general. [Trenton: Printed by James J. 
Wilson, 1814] Broadside. 18 x 20 cm. NJ 

NJR (photo) 174a 

NEW JERSEY. MILITIA. 
General orders. Head-Quarters, Trenton, 

August 31st, 1814. [Signed:] William S. Pen-
nington. [Trenton: Printed by James J. Wil-
son, 1814] Broadside. 14 x 20 cm. NJ NJR 

(photo) 174b 

ODES TO BE SUNG at Bloomfield, July 4th, 
1814. [n.p., 1814] Broadside. 45 x 18 cm. 
NJHI 	 175 

[ ROGERS, RANSFORD] 
The Morristown ghost; or, "Yankee trick." 

Being a true, interesting, and strange narrative. 
This circumstance has excited considerable 
laughter, and no small degree of surprise. [n.p.] 
Printed for purchasers, 1814. 23p. 17cm. NJHI 

Reprinted Newark, 1896. See also Shaw-Shoemaker 
35322, another edition, dated 1815. 

STOCKTON, LUCIUS HORATIO, 1768-1835. 
An address delivered before the convention 

of the Friends of Peace of the state of New-
Jersey, July 4, 1814, by Lucius Horatio Stock-
ton, esq., one of the delegates from Hunterdon. 
[Trenton? 1814] 30p. 23cm. NHI NJHI NJN 

NJR 177 

1815 

ALLISON, BURGISS, 1753-1827. 
The . American standard of orthography & 

pronunciation: being Walkers new critical pro-
nouncing dictionary, and expositer of the Eng-
lish language . . . Abridged for the use of 
schools. Burlington, N.J.: Lexicon Press, 1815. 
Unpaged. 16%2cm. NJHI 178 

This title-page is pasted over that of Shaw-Shoe-
maker 33832. 

CENTINEL OF FREEDOM, NEWARK. 
[ ] of the Centinel, to 

its patrons. January 1, 1815. [Newark, N.J.: 
Printed by John Tuttle & Co., 1815 ] Broad-
side. 23 x 22 cm. NJHI (mutilated) 179 

DEMUND, JOSEPH. 
A valuable farm for sale, lying in the town-

ship of Independence, Sussex County . . . 
[Signed and dated:] Joseph Demund. Feb. 20, 
1815. [n.p., 1815] Broadside. 21%2  x 28%2  
Cm. NHI NJR (photo) 	 180 

HAY, PETER. 
Proposals for publishing in Bridgetown, New-

Jersey, a Republican newspaper, to be entitled 
The Washington Whig, by Peter Hay . . . 
March 13th, 1815. [Blank space for subscribers' 
names.] [Bridgeton, 1815] Broadside. 32 x 
20 cm. NJ NJR (photo) 181 

Shaw-Shoemaker 36490 lists first issue of Washington 
Whig as July 24, 1815 (at m.c). 

NEWARK BIBLE SOCIETY. 
Constitution of the Newark Bible Society; to 

which is annexed, the first annual report of the 
directors . . . 2d July, 1815. Newark, (N.J.) 
John Tuttle and Co., printers, 1815. 16p. 23 
cm. NJHI 182 

See Shaw-Shoemaker 35494. 

RICHMOND, LEGH, 1772-1827. 
The dairyman's daughter; an authentic and 

interesting narrative, in five parts. By the Rev-
erend Legh Richmond ... Newark: Published 
and sold by William Tuttle; John Tuttle & Co., 
printers, 1815. 72p. 14%cm. DLC NN NJHI 

NJN NJR 	 183 
Welch, Bibliography of American Children's Books, 

no. 1107.12. 

r24i 



184 	 New Jersey Imprints 18oI -1819 	 195 

:RUSH, BENJAMIN, 1745-1813. 
An essay on the pernicious effects of the use 

of ardent spirits. By the late Doctor Benjamin 
Rush, of Philadelphia. Trenton, N.J.: Printed 
by George Sherman, 1815. 29p. 19%2cm. 
DNLM NJP 	 184 

Austin 1640. 

WASHINGTON BENEVOLENT SOCIETY 
OF CUMBERLAND COUNTY. 

The constitution of the Washington Benevo-
lent Society, of the County of Cumberland, 
state of New Jersey. Philadelphia: Printed for 
the Washington Benevolent Society of Cumber-
land County. [Philadelphia] Andrew Hogan, 
printer [circa 1815] 36p. 14cm. NHI 185 

Includes Washington's farewell address. 
Andrew Hogan printed in Philadelphia 1811-1816. 

WASHINGTON WHIG SOCIETY OF THE 
COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 

Constitution of the Washington Whig Society 
of the County of Cumberland, in the state of 
New Jersey. [n.p.] Printed and published by 
order of the Society, 1815. 15p. 186 

Signed: Lucius Q. C. Elmer, Secretary. 
Source of entry not recorded by the compiler. 

[WILLISON, JOHN] 1680-1750. 
The mother's catechism: containing short and 

easy questions. Designed as an introduction to 
understand the Assembly's Shorter catechism. 
New-Brunswick: Printed and published by 
Lewis Deare, 1815. 40p. 12cm. NJR 187 

1816 
ALLEN, WILLIAM, 1770-1843. 

Thoughts on the importance of religion, by 
William Allen. Also, a definitition [sic] of re-
ligion, from Elizabeth Smith's Fragments in 
prose and verse. Burlington, N.J.: Printed and 
sold, by David Allinson, 1816. 16p. 14cm. 
NJHI PSG 	 188 

Cf. Shaw-Shoemaker 33828. 

BIBLE SOCIETY OF NASSAU HALL. 
Proceedings of the Bible Society of Nassau- 

Hall, at their semi-annual meetings March 30th 
and August 3d, 1816. Philadelphia: Printed for 
the Society by William Fry, 1816. 24p. 23%2  
CM. MWA 	 189 

BRANAGAN, THOMAS, 1774- 
Flowers of literature. Trenton: D. Fenton, 

1816. 	 190 
Traver, Early Trenton Imprints, p.1046. 

DAILY DEVOTIONS for boarding schools. 
Elizabeth-Town, (N.J.), 1816. 	 191 

C. F. Heartman Catalogue 190, Oct. 2, 1926, item 
159. 

FENTON, D., & HUTCHINSON, S. 
Proposals by D. Fenton & S. Hutchinson, 

booksellers, Trenton, (N.J.) for publishing by 
subscription, a new and interesting work, en-
titled A star in the West; or, A humble attempt 
to discover the long lost ten tribes of Israel ... 
By Elias Boudinot. [Trenton, N.J.: D. Fenton & 
S. Hutchinson, 1816?] 2 pages of folded leaf. 
33Y2 cm. NN 192 

Caption title. 

GIBBONS, THOMAS, 1757-1826. 
To Col. Aaron Ogden, Sir, As you refused 

to receive a letter ... My friend General Day-
ton will arrange with you the time, and place, 
of our meeting. Th. Gibbons. Elizabeth-Town, 
26th July, 1816. [n.p., 1816] Broadside. 30 
X 22cm. NJHI NJMD NJR 	 193 

Reproduced in: Lane, Wheaton J., From Indian 
Trail to Iron Horse (Princeton, 1939), p.189. 

HUNTERDON COUNTY BIBLE SOCIETY. 
Proceedings and constitution of the Hunter-

don County Bible Society. With the address of 
the American Bible Society. Trenton, N.J.: 
Printed by George Sherman, 1816. 8p. 21cm. 
NJ 	 194 

MEDICAL SOCIETY OF NEW JERSEY. 
An act to incorporate the Medical Society of 

New-Jersey. Passed at Trenton, Feb. 16, 1816. 
New-Brunswick: Printed by Deare & Myer, 
1816. 12p. 13%cm. NJR 195 

[251 



196 	 New Jersey Imprints 18oI -1819 
	

207 

NEW JERSEY. GOVERNOR. 
[First col.: ] A true list, of the names of 

persons nominated as electors of President and 
Vice-President of the United States, made in 
the several counties of the state of New-Jersey 
... Trenton, September 14, 1816. [Second col.:] 
A true list of candidates for Representatives of 
the state of New-Jersey, in the fifteenth Con-
gress of the United States . . . Trenton, 14th 
September, 1816. [Trenton, 1816] 1 page of 
folded leaf. 25 x 20 cm. NJ 196 

Signed in MS.: Mahlon Dickerson. 

NEW JERSEY. LEGISLATURE. 
State of New-Jersey. An act to erect and es-

tablish a banking and navigation company in 
Elizabeth-Town, in New-Jersey. [n.p., 18161 
9p. 33cm. NJMD NJR (photo) 197 

This bill was first reported January 24, 1816 (Votes 

and Proceedings of the Fortieth General Assembly, sec-

ond sitting, p.137). Dismissed February 13, 1817 (Votes 

and Proceedings of the Forty-First General Assembly, 

second sitting, p.255). 

NEW JERSEY. SUPREME COURT. 
Rules and orders of the Supreme Court of Ju-

dicature, of the state of New-Jersey, revised and 
adopted by the court in February term, eighteen 
hundred and five, with supplemental rules to 
the present time. Burlington, N.J.: Printed and 
sold, by David Allinson, 1816. 21p. 17cm. 
NJHI 	 198 

NEW JERSEY BAPTIST ASSOCIATION. 
Minutes of the New-Jersey Baptist Association 

held, by appointment, at Hopewell, in the 
county of Hunterdon, on the 17th and 18th of 
September, A.D. 1816. [n.p., 1816] 8p. 22cm. 
NJHI NJR 	 199 

Caption title. 

TALBOT, CATHERINE, 1721-1770. 
Miss Talbot's reflection for each day in the 

week: and occasional thoughts. New-Brunswick: 
Printed by Deare & Myer, January, 1816. 200 

Argosy Book Store catalog. Described as 12mo. in 
boards. 

TO THE HONOURABLE the Legislative 
Council and General Assembly of the state of 

New-Jersey, convened at Trenton, the petition 
and memorial of the subscriber ... [In refer-
ence to act to erect and maintain a dam, across 
Kingsland's Creek in the township of New-
Barbadoes, county of Bergen.] [ n.p., n.d. 1 
Broadside. 33 x 20 cm. NJHI 201 

TRENTON FEMALE SOCIETY. 
Constitution of the Trenton Female Society. 

Trenton: George Sherman, 1816. 202 
Traver, Early Trenton Imprints, p.1046. 

1817 

AFRICAN ASSOCIATION OF NEW 
BRUNSWICK. 

[Constitution of the African Association of 
New Brunswick. New Brunswick, N.J.: Printed 
by Deare & Myer, 1817] 203 

No copy located. This entry is based on a receipt of 
Deare & Myer for printing 8 pages, 300 copies of the 
constitution on January 15, 1817. Rutgers University 
Library manuscript collection. 

CUMBERLAND BANK, BRIDGETON. 
By-laws of the Cumberland Bank. Bridgeton: 

Printed by William Schultz, 1817. 12p. 17cm. 
NJP 	 204 

HALSTED, WILLIAM, Jun. 
An oration pronounced in Elizabeth-Town, 

N.J. on the Fourth of July, 1817, before the 
honourable Society of Cincinnati, and the citi-
zens of the borough of Elizabeth. Elizabeth-
Town: Printed by J. & E. Sanderson, 1817. 
14p. 20cm. NHI 205 

MORRIS COUNTY, N.J. 
Sheriff's sale. Gabriel Wisner, & Thomas 

Gale, the Morris Bank, the ex'rs. of Caleb 
Blanchard, dec. Tunis & Nutman, Silas Con-
dict, Calvin Cook, Joseph Blackwell & Henry 
M'Farlain, at separate suits. vs. Israel Canfield, 
& Jacob Losey . . . David Mills, sheriff. June 
7, 1817. [Morristown? 1817] Broadside. 45 
x 29 cm. NJR 206 

THE NEW-ENGLAND PRIMER improved. 
For the more easy attaining the true reading of 
English . . . Newark, (N.J.) Published by 

f_261 



208 	 New Jersey Imprints 18o1-1819 	 219 

William Tuttle, and for sale by him wholesale 
and retail, 1817. 71p. 	 207 

Heartman, New-England Primer, 3rd ed., no. 303. 

THE NEW-ENGLAND PRIMER, improved, 
for the more easy attaining the reading of 
English. Trenton: Printed by George Sherman, 
1817. 36 leaves. 208 

Heartman, New-England Primer, 3rd ed., no. 304. 

NEW JERSEY. LAWS, STATUTES, ETC. 
... Copy of the 17th section of an act, en-

titled An act concerning inns and taverns .. . 
Attest, [signed in MS.: S. Whitehead, Clerk] 
[Newark] John Tuttle & Co. printers, near the 
Newark Bank [n.d.] Broadside. 33 x 21 cm. 
NJHI 	 209 

NEW JERSEY. LEGISLATURE. 
State of New-Jersey. [Text begins:] Whereas 

Cadwallader D. Colden and others several years 
ago associated as a company, under the name 
of the Steam Boat Ferry Company . .. [n.p., 
1817] 3p. 34 x 21 cm. NJ 210 

Title in MS.: An Act to incorporate the York & 
Jersey Steam Boat Company. 

Endorsed in MS.: ". . . Feb. 13, 1817 postponed to 
next sitting . . . Reced Nov. 3, 1817 and ordered to 
be on the table. Nov. 7 read & committed to Messrs. 
Kinney, Halliday & Ayres." 

Dated Feb. 7, 1818, by r y. 

NEW JERSEY BAPTIST ASSOCIATION. 
Minutes of the New-Jersey Baptist Associa-

tion, held in the meeting-house at Trenton and 
Lamberton, on the 16th, 17th and 18th of Sep-
tember, 1817. [n.p., 1817] 10p. 23cm. NJHI 

NJR 211 
Caption title. 

NEWARK CHURCH MISSIONARY SO-
CIETY. 

Constitution of the Newark Church Mission-
ary Society; instituted in the congregation of 
Trinity Church. January 1817. Newark, N.J.: 
Printed by John Tuttle & Co., 1817. 7p. 
22%2cm. NJR 212 

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY. 
College of New-Jersey. Catalogue of the of6- 

cers and students of Nassau Hall. November 
1817. [Trenton] G. Sherman, print. [1817] 
Broadside. 58 x 46 cm. NJP 	 213 

SUSSEX COUNTY BIBLE SOCIETY. 
The constitution of the Sussex Auxiliary Bi-

ble Society; together with an address to the 
public by the Board of Managers ... Newton: 
Printed by J [ohn Hall, 1817] 20p. 20cm. 
NJHI (title-page mutilated) 214 

TRENTON FEMALE TRACT SOCIETY. 
First annual report of the Trenton Female 

Tract Society. Trenton: George Sherman, 1817. 
Traver, Early Trenton Imprints, p.1046. 

UNITED :STATES. 
Direct tax, 1816. Notice is hereby given, that 

the direct tax for the year 1816 . . . now re-
maining unpaid ... shall be paid ... on or 
before Monday the 30th day of June next .. . 
James F. Randolph, collector 4th Dis. N.J. Col-
lector's Office, New Brunswick, May 30, 1817. 
[n.p., 1817] Broadside. 24 x 34 cm. NJHI 

VAN MATER, RULEF, ESTATE. 
Vendue. Will be offered for sale, on Tuesday 

the 29th inst.... Household & kitchen furni-
ture ... Benjamin B. Cooper, John Croes, Jun. 
administrators. Middletown, December 17, 
1817. New-Brunswick: W. Myer, printer [ 1817] 
Broadside. 23V2  x 30 cm. NJR 217 

VREDENBURGH, JOHN SCHUREMAN, 
1776-1821. 

A sermon, delivered at Somerville, N.J., be-
fore the Society of Free and Accepted Masons, 
December 27, 1816 .. . By the Rev. John S. 
Vredenburgh . . . New-Brunswick: Deare & 
Myer, print, 1817. 24p. 17%2  cm. NJR 218 

WESTERN MISSIONARY SOCIETY OF 
NEW JERSEY. 

To [blank] Dear Sir, You have been ap-
pointed by the standing committee of the West-
ern Missionary Society of New-Jersey . . . 
Ashbel Green, chairman. Princeton, April 9, 
1817. [n.p., 1817] 4p. (p.2 and 4 blank) 25 
cm. NJHI 219 

Pages I and 3 printed. 

1271 



220 	 New Jersey Imprints 1801-1819 	 23r 

1818 

CADWALADER, LAMBERT, 1743-1823. 
The proprietors of Gravel Island, opposite 

the state-house, and the fisheries above, as far 
as Scudder's fishery, in the township of Tren-
ton ... [A letter to the New Jersey Legislature. 
Dated and signed in MS.:] Feby. 15, 1818. 
Lambert Cadwalader and others. [Trenton, 
1818] Broadside. 34 x 20 1/2  cm. NJHI 220 

COXE, DANIEL W. 
To the honourable the Legislative Council 

and General Assembly of the state of New-
Jersey—The memorial of D. W. Coxe. [In ref-
erence to a dam from Bloomsbury to Yard's 
Island in the vicinity of Trenton.] Trenton, 
Jan. 19, 1818. [n.p., 1818] 2p. 33 1/2  x 20 cm. 
NJR 	 221 

Caption title. 

FREEMASONS. NEW JERSEY. GRAND 
LODGE. 

Constitution and bye-laws of the Grand 
Lodge of New-Jersey. Bridgeton: Printed by 
Brother William Schultz, 5818 [ i.e., 1818 ] 34p. 
13cm. NJHI 222 

[GIBBONS, THOMAS?] 1757-1826. 
Concerning steam boats. Documents without 

comments. [n.p., 1818?] 27p. 22 %2 cm. NJR 

Petitions, laws, quotations, etc., bearing on disputed 
steamboat transportation rights between New York and 
New Jersey. This publication is intended to favor 
Thomas Gibbons in opposition to Aaron Ogden, licensee 
of the New York Fulton-Livingston monopoly. 

Howes, U.S.iana (1963), 0-34. 

McDOWELL, JOHN, 1780-1863. 
Questions on the Bible, for the use of schools. 

By John M'Dowell .. . Third edition. Eliza-
beth-Town: Printed for Mervin Hale, by J. and 
E. Sanderson, 1818. 155p. 14cm. NJHI NJR 

Fourth edition also 1818, Shaw-Shoemaker 44650.  

1818. llp. 19%cm. NJMO 	 225 
Fraser, Early Printing in Morristown (Morristown, 

N.J., 1970), no. 35. 

NANCARROW, J. 
Letter addressed to Elias Hicks, minister of 

the Society of Friends, in the state of New 
York. By  J. Nancarrow. Together with Hicks' 
answer. Salem, N.J.: Printed by Isaac A. Kol-
lock, 1818. 16p. NHI 226 

NEW JERSEY. GOVERNOR. 
A list of all the names of persons nominated 

as candidates for representatives from the state 
of New-Jersey, in the 16th Congress of the 
United States . . . Trenton, this 18th day of 
September ... 1818. [ Trenton, 18181 Broad-
side. 24%2  x 19%2  cm. NJR 227 

American Art Association sale catalog, Dec. 13 -15', 
1916, lot 715. 

This list appeared in the Newark Centinel of Free-
dom, Sept. 22, 1818. Signed by Isaac H. Williamson, 
governor. 

NEW JERSEY. LAWS, STATUTES, ETC. 
State of New-Jersey. An act to prohibit the 

exportation of slaves or servants of colour out 
of this state . . . [Text in three columns.] 
Passed at Trenton, Nov. 4, 1818... [Trenton, 
1818] Broadside. 35 x 21 cm. NJR (photo) 
NJT 228 

NEW JERSEY. LAWS, STATUTES, ETC. 
A supplement to an act, entitled "An act es-

tablishing a militia system," passed February 
eighteenth, eighteen hundred and fifteen. Tren-
ton: Printed by Justice & Cox, 1818. 12p. 21 
CM. NJR 	 229 

NEW JERSEY. LEGISLATURE. 
State of New-Jersey. An act to authorize the 

sale of the real estate of which George C. Max-
well, died possessed as tenants in common with 
Dr. Isaac Ogden. [Trenton, 18181 2p. 34cm. 
NJR 	 230 

Caption title. 

MORRIS COUNTY BIBLE SOCIETY. 
Constitution of the Morris County Bible So-

ciety. To which is added an address to the 
public. Morris-Town: Printed by Jacob Mann, 

NEW JERSEY BAPTIST ASSOCIATION. 
Minutes of the New-Jersey Baptist Associa-

tion, held in the meeting-house at New Mills, 
on the 15th and 16th of September, 1818. 

r281 



232 	 New Jersey Imprints 1 8o1 -1 819 	 242 

[Salem: Printed by Isaac A. Kollock, 1818] 	Isaac V. Brown . . . New-Brunswick, N.J.: 
12p. 19%cm. NJHI NJR 	 231 Published by Terhune & Letson; W. Myer, 

NEW JERSEY BIBLE SOCIETY. 
Eighth report of the Board of Managers of 

the New-Jersey Bible Society, .. . read before 
their annual meeting held at Burlington, on the 
twenty-sixth day of August, A.D. 1818. Tren-
ton: Printed by George Sherman, 1818. 28p. 
23cm. NN NJ NJR 	 232 

NEWARK RELIGIOUS TRACT SOCIETY. 
First report of the managers of the Newark 

Religious Tract Society, presented at their an-
nual meeting, January 19, 1818; and the con-
stitution of the society as then amended. [New-
ark, N.J.? William Tuttle? 18181 12p. 17cm. 
NJHI 	 233 

PRINCETON THEOLOGICAL SEMINARY. 
Catalogue of those who have been educated 

at the Theological Seminary in Princeton, N.J., 
together with the present officers and students. 
August, 1818. Trenton: Printed by George 
Sherman [ 1818] l 1p. 20% cm . NJPT PPPRHI 

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY. 
Catalogus Collegii Neo-~Cxsariensis. Rerum-

publicarum foederatarum Americx summa po-
testatis anno XLIII. Tridenti (Nov. Cxs.) Typis 
Georgii Sherman, MDCCCXVIII. 37p. 23 
CM. MWA NHI NN NJP 	 235 

Half-title: 	Catalogus 	Collegii 	Neo-C.Tsariensis. 
uncccxviii. 

Shaw -Shoemaker 41888 refers to this issue but is 
dated 1817, in error. 

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY. 
College of New Jersey. Catalogue of the offi-

cers and students of Nassau Hall. Nassau-Hall, 
December 1, 1818. [Trenton] Geo. Sherman, 
print. [ 1818] Broadside. 58 x 46 cm. NJP 

PPL 236 

1819 

BROWN, ISAAC VAN ARSDALE, 1784-1861. 
Memoirs of the Rev. Robert Finley, D.D., 

late pastor of the Presbyterian congregation at 
Basking Ridge, New-Jersey . . . By the Rev. 

printer, 1819. 	1p.lAv1-vi1i,[91-296p. 	front. 
(port.) NJ NJHI NJR 	 237 

Same as Shaw -Shoemaker 47441, except that it has 
been condensed from 370 to 296 pages. 

CENTINEL OF FREEDOM, NEWARK. 
Address of the carrier of the Centinel, to his 

patrons. Newark, January 1, 1819. [Newark, 
N.J.: Printed by John Tuttle & Co., 1819?] 
Broadside. 33 x 26 cm . NJHI 238 

GIBBON, EDWARD, 1737-1794. 
Memoirs of the public character and life of 

Alexander the First, emperor of all the Rus-
sias. By Edward Gibbon, esq. with an appendix, 
by Paul Allen . . . Second American edition, 
with corrections and interesting additions. Tren-
ton: Published by D. & E. Fenton; W. Myer, 
printer, 1819. 196p. 19cm. NN NJP NJT 239 

GLOUCESTER COUNTY, N.J. CITIZENS. 
(Copy.) To the honourable the Legislative 

Council and General Assembly of the state of 
New Jersey. The memorial of the subscribers, 
inhabitants of the county of Gloucester . . . 
[ In reference to the erection of a bridge from 
the New Jersey side of the river Delaware, op-
posite to Philadelphia, to the island adjoining 
the channel, on the Pennsylvania side.] Dated 
January 4, 1819. [Signed Benjamin Cooper and 
nine others.] [n.p., 1819] Broadside. 31 x 
19% cm . NJHI 240 

JOHNSON, ROBERT GIBBON, 1771-1850. 
A letter to the Reverend William Mulford of 

Salem (New-Jersey). [Salem, N.J.?] Printed 
for the author [ by Isaac A. Kollock ? ] 1819. 
20p. 21 % cm . NJP 241 

Signed: Robert G. Johnson, Salem, February 10th, 
1819. 

MASON, WILLIAM. 
A spiritual treasury for the children of God 

. . . Fourth American edition. Vol. II. New-
Brunswick: Published by Terhune & Letson, 
1819. 374p. 22 Y2 cm . CTY (lacking Vol. I) 

1291 



243 	 New Jersey Imprints 18o1-1810 
	

254 

NEW JERSEY. CITIZENS. 
To the honorable the Legislature of the state 

of New-Jersey. The petition of the subscribers, 
inhabitants of the state of New Jersey; most 
respectfully sheweth,—That your petitioners 
feel themselves injured and insulted by the 
tributary system practiced upon them by the 
citizens of the state of New-York ... [Dated 
at end:] December, 1819. [n.p., 1819] Broad-
side. 34 %2  x 21Y2 cm. 243 

Relates to steamboat navigation. 
Copy owned by Robert W. Carver, Chatham, N.J. 

NEW JERSEY. COURT OF CHANCERY. 
Public sales. In Chancery New-Jersey. Be-

tween Peter Augustus Jay, complainant; and 
Joseph Demund and Martha his wife, and 
others, defendants ... William S. Pennington, 
master in chancery. Newark, February 25, 1819. 
[Newark, 1819] Broadside. 45 x 29 cm. 
NHI NJR 	 244 

NEW JERSEY. SUPREME COURT. 
Reports of cases, argued and determined in 

the Supreme Court of Judicature of the state of 
New Jersey. By Samuel L. Southard, reporter. 
Volume I. Trenton: Joseph Justice, printer, 
1819. xii,412p. 22cm. NJ NJR 245 

Includes February 1816 to November 1818 terms. 
Cf. Shaw-Shoemaker 38409. 

NEW JERSEY BAPTIST ASSOCIATION. 
Minutes of the New-Jersey Baptist Associa-

tion, held by appointment at Cohansey, Sep-
tember 7th and 8th, A.D. 1819. [n.p., 1819] 
12p. 20V2 Cm. NJHI NJR 246 

Caption title. 

NEW JERSEY BIBLE SOCIETY. 
Ninth report of the Board of Managers of the 

New Jersey Bible Society ... meeting held at 
Trenton, on the twenty-fifth day of August, 
A.D. 1819. Trenton: Printed by George Sher-
man, 1819. 28p. 23cm. NHI NJ NJR 247 

NEWARK BIBLE SOCIETY. 
Fifth annual report of the directors of the 

Newark Bible Society, presented June 24, 1819.  

[Newark, N.J.? William Tuttle? 1819] 8p. 
21cm. NJHI 	 248 

PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH IN THE U.S.A. 
PRESBYTERY OF NEW BRUNSWICK. 
EDUCATION SOCIETY. 

Constitution of the Education Society of the 
Presbytery of New-Brunswick. Adopted at Pen-
nington, Oct. 6, 1819. Together with an ad-
dress to the publick, &c. Trenton: Printed by 
George Sherman, 1819. llp. 18%cm. NJR 

PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH IN THE U.S.A. 
EDUCATION SOCIETY. 

Report of the Board of Directors, presented 
at the annual meeting, May, 1819. Newark: 
John Tuttle & Co., 1819. 250 

Hill, no. 102. 

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY. 
Bill of exercises at the annual commencement 

of the College of New-Jersey, September 29, 
1819 . . . [n.p., 1819] Broadside. 34 x 21 
Cm. NHI NJP NJR (photo) 	 251 

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY. 
Catalogue of the officers and students of Nas-

sau Hall. Nassau-Hall, December 1, 1819. 
[ Trenton, N.J.: Printed by George Sherman, 
1819] llp. 20cm. DLC NJP 252 

PUBLIC MEETING, respecting slavery 	. 
in Trenton, the 29th of October, 1819. 	. 
Signed, Jesse Upson, chairman. William Grif- 
fith, secretary. [Trenton, 1819] 	Broadside. 
25V2 x 20%2  cm. NJHI NJR (photo) 	253 

New Jersey and the Negro, no. 560. 

TO ROBERT G. JOHNSON, ESQ. of Salem., 
(New-Jersey.) in answer to a letter addressed 
by him to the Reverend William Mulford. 
[n.p.] Printed for the author, 1819. 	20p. 
20 % cm. NJP 	 253a 

Signed: An enemy to slanderers and hypocrites. 
April 16, 1819. 

THE TYRO'S ASSISTANT, or Clavis geo- 
graphica. Trenton: Printed by Joseph Justice, 
1819. 34p. 14 % cm. NJP 	 254 

1301 



255 	 New Jersey Imprints 18oI -1810 	 258 

WINTER, GARRET, ESTATE. 
To be sold at public vendue, on the premises 

—on Saturday the 19th of June, inst.—all that 
plantation, and tract of land, belonging to Gar-
ret Winter, deceased, containing about 100 
.acres of land .. . June 3, 1819. Mount-Holly, 
(N.J.) Printed by N. Palmer & Son [ 1819] 
Broadside. 33 x 20 cm. NJR 255 

Signed: Garret Winter, William H. Burr, Executors. 

Addenda 

•GRAM'S New-Jersey and New-York almanac, 
for the year of human redemption, 1805... 
Trenton: Printed by James Oram, for T. & J. 
Swords, No.160, Pearl-Street, New-York [ 1804 ] 
[36]p. 18 1,/2cm. NJR (p.[1-32]) 255a 

Variant of Shaw-Shoemaker 6962. Drake, Almanacs 
of the United States (1962), no. 5230 and (other 
variants) 5231-5232. Present copy (NJR), containing 
signatures A-E only, is assumed to be incomplete, 
i.e., lacking Fl and F2. 

KINGSTON LIBRARY COMPANY. 
[ Constitution, rules, catalogue of books, and 

names of present proprietors of the Kingston 
Library. New Brunswick? Printed by Lewis 
Deare? [1812] 16,[1]p. NJR (photo, lacking 
p.1-4) 255b 

"The only known copy" (Hughes, Public Libraries 
in New Jersey, 1966, p.68), owned by the Historical 
Society of Princeton, lacks two initial leaves, including  

title-page. The caption title (p.[5]), "Constitution of the 
Kingston Library," is of a style which suggests Deare's 
printing. 

See also Grace L. O. Mershon, "The Kingston, New 
Jersey, Library of 1812," Proceedings of the New Jersey 
Historical Society, LXV (1947), 100-103. 

STEWART'S East and West New-Jersey alma-
nac, for the year of our Lord, 1813... Calculated 
for the meridian of New-Jersey, by Joshua 
Sharp. Trenton: Printed for Robert Stewart, 
travelling bookseller, Monmouth County, New -
Jersey [1812] [48]p. 18 1/2cm. NJR 255c 

Not Dated 

ALLINSON, DAVID, c.1773-1858. 
School books, &c. Sold by David Allinson, 

Burlington. [n.p., n.d.] Broadside. 34 x 20%2 
CM. NJR 256 

NEW JERSEY. COURTS OF GENERAL 
QUARTER SESSIONS. 

New-Jersey, A list of rates to be taken by 
every licensed inn-keeper, for liquors, and en-
tertainment for man, and provision for horse.. . 
Copy of the 17th section of an act, entitled An 
act concerning inns and taverns. [n.p., n.d.] 
Broadside. 32 % x 42 cm. NJ 257 

The act, which was passed February 24, 1797, re-
quired the list of rates and a copy of the act be posted 
annually. 

NOTES ON SHAW-SHOEMAKER ENTRIES 

2144. DILWORM, THOMAS, d. 1780. The federal 
calculator, or American schoolmaster's assistant 
and young man's companion. Being a compen-
dium of federal arithmetic, both practical and 
theoretical ... Originally compiled by Thomas 
Dilworth ... Revised, improved, and adapted 
to the currency of the United States, by Daniel 
Hawley .. . Newark, N.J.: Printed for Eden 
Ruggles & Edward M. Hawley [ 1803] viii,9-
254,[2]p. 17%2cm. CTY NJR 257a 

Entered in Shaw-Shoemaker with 1802 date, but 
preliminary matter includes a testimonial letter of 

May 9, 1803; also the first publisher's name is given 
as "John Ruggls." 

10194. 'CONCERNING STEAMBOATS. Extracts from 
the Constitution, treatis and laws of the United 
States. New York, 1806. IEG 	 258 

Copy in the collection of Robert W. Carver has 
title-page, Concerning Steamboats, without imprint. 
Caption on p.[3] reads: Extracts from the Constitution, 
treaties and laws of the United States. On p.6 is "Ex-
tract from the journals of the Assembly of the state 
of New York, of 1820." This dates the publication 
1820 or later (not 1806) and corrects a Shaw-Shoe-
maker entry which is defective in other particulars also. 

1311 



259 	 New Jersey Imprints i8oi-i8ry 	 262 

41701. ORATIONS for the use of schools. Selected 
from Ch. J. Marshall, Pinkney, Wirt, Henry, 
Fox, Phillips, &c. Philadelphia: Published by I. 
Riley, David Allinson, printer, 1817. 108p. 
front. (port.) MwA 259 

Incomplete entry in Shaw-Shoemaker. 

41702. [Same, except that "Henry" is omitted 
from the list of names] 108p. MwA 	260 

Incomplete entry in Shaw-Shoemaker. MWA copy 
has no frontispiece (lacking?). 

41888. PRINCETON UNIVERSITY. Catalogus Col- 
legii Neo-Cxsariensis . 	Trenton, N.J.: Pr, by 
George Sherman, 1818. MwA 	 261 

Date 1817 in Shaw-Shoemaker is incorrect, accord-
ing to information from Marcus A. McCorison, director, 
American Antiquarian Society. 

See above, no. 235, for full entry. 

49192. PRINCETON UNIVERSITY. A report of a 
committee of the Board of Trustees of the 
College of New-Jersey, relative to measures for 
extending and improving the college establish-
ment. Read before the Board, April 14, 1818, 
and ordered to be printed. [n.p., 1818] 15p. 
TNP 	 262 

Shaw-Shoemaker entry quotes date in the title as 
"April 14, 1819" (error for 1818). There is a duplicate 
entry for this item under the correct year, 1818 (no. 
45420). The copy located at TNP is now in the Ten-
nessee State Library and Archives. 

1321 



Index 
All references are to entry numbers 

Abbadie, Jacques, 10 
Account of the murder, 22 
Act concerning steam boats, 160, 161; confirming the 

sales, 174; directing the time and mode, 29, 141; 
incorporating the Newark Banking and Insurance 
Company, 35; to authorize a turnpike, 99; to author-
ize the governor, 100; to authorize the sale of the real 
estate, 230; to erect and establish a banking and 
navigation company, 197; to incorporate a company 
to erect a turnpike, 58, 62; to incorporate certain 
persons, 36; to incorporate the Hunterdon and Sussex 
Turnpike Company, 63; to incorporate the Medical 
Society, 195; to incorporate the Newark and Mount 
Pleasant Turnpike Company, 64; to incorporate the 
Trenton and New Brunswick Turnpike Company, 42; 
to incorporate the York & Jersey Steam Boat Com-
pany, 210; to prohibit tavern-keepers, 76; to prohibit 
the exportation of slaves, 228 

Address delivered before the convention of the Friends 
of Peace, 177; before the Franklin Association, 120; 
before the New-Jersey Washington Benevolent Society, 
131; of the carrier, 238; of the trustees, 114; to the 
free & independent electors, 4' 

African Association of New Brunswick, 203 
Alden, Timothy, 113, 120a, 126, 144 
Alexander the First, 239 
AIlen, James, 94; Paul, 239; William, 188 
Allentown, N.J., 97 
Allinson, David, 256 
Allison, Burgiss, 59, 178 
Althens, Margaret Magdalen (Jasper), 44 
American extract of bark, 11; preceptor, 1; standard of 

orthography, 178 
Answers to reasons, 127 
Arithmetical tables, 105 
Articles of association, 55 
At a county meeting, 170b 
At a meeting of the Presbytery, 91; of the Republican 

citizens, 170 
Atkinson's tavern, 170 
Attention. The Essex Brigade, 14 

Banks, John, 151 
Baptist Association, New Jersey, 199, 211, 231, 246; 

New York, 38 
Baptist Church, New Brunswick, 155 
Barricklow, Stoffel, 45 
Bartles, Andrew, 11 
Basking Ridge, N.J., 237 
Bates, I. W., 80 
Bayard, John, 69; Samuel, 132a 
Beatty, John, 42, 43, 54 
Belleville, N.J., 33 
Bergen Reformed Church, Jersey City, 174 

Bible Society, American, 194; Hunterdon County, 194; 
Morris County, 225; New Jersey, 101, 232, 247; 
Newark, 182, 248; of Nassau Hall, 168, 189; Sussex 
County, 214 

Bill of exercises, 251 
Bill of mortality, 130 
Bingham, Caleb, 1 
Black, John, 5 
Blackwell, Joseph;  206 
Blanchard, Caleb, 206 
Bloomfield, Joseph, 17, 18, 19, 28, 75, 78, 79, 85, 86, 

87, 111, 112, 114, 116 
Bloomfield, N.J., 2, 175 
Bloomsbury, N.J., 221 
Boggs, John, 121 
Bond, Richard J., 153a 
Booth, Abraham, trans., 10 
Bordenton [Bordentown], on the Delaware, 23 
Boudinot, Elias, 192 
Branagan, Thomas, 190 
Bridgeton, N.J., 181, 204 
Brightly, Richard, 45a 
Brown, Isaac Van Arsdale, 237 
Buchanan, Claudius, 93 
Burlington, N.J., 40, 53, 117, 128, 232, 256 
Burlington County, N.J., 3, 5, 12, 170b 
Burlington County, August 29, 1801, 5 
Burr, William H., 255 
By authority. State of New jersey, 29 
By-laws of the Cumberland Bank, 204 
By the Governor, 85, 86, 111, 112; the Vice-President 

of the Council, 139 

Cadwalader, Lambert, 220 
Camden, N.J., 165, 166 
Campaign literature, 3, 4, 5, 13, 23, 24, 27, 77, 84, 

132a, 133, 138, 153a, 170, 170b 
Campfield, William, 116a 
Canfield, Israel, 206 
Cannon, James Spencer, 131 
Carriers' addresses, 70, 71, 122, 179, 238 
Catalogue of fruit trees, 53; of the officers, 48, 49, 67, 

92, 213, 236, 252; of those who have been educated 
at the Theological Seminary, 234 

Catalogus Collegii Neo-Cxsariensis, 235, 261 
Centinel of Freedom, 71, 122, 179, 238 
Chambers, Robert, 80 
Chatham, N.J., 47 
Christian character exemplified, 44 
Chronological, historical and biographical chart, 32 
Churchman's Magazine, 152, 169 
Cincinnati, Society of, 205 
Circular, 19, 39, 74 
Clark, Charles, 139 

133] 



Index 

Clarke, John, 57 
Clavis geographica, 254 
Clement, Samuel, 37 
Cohansey, N.J., 246 
Colden, Cadwallader D., 210 
Collection of American epitaphs, 120a 
College of New Jersey, see Princeton University 
Committee appointed, 165 
Concerning steamboats, 223, 258 
Condict, Silas, 206 
Constitution and bye-laws of the Grand Lodge, 222; of 

the African Association, 203; of the Education So-
ciety, 249; of the Morris County Bible Society, 225; 
of the New-Brunswick Dorcas Society, 170a; 
of the Newark Bible Society, 182; of the Newark 
Church Missionary Society, 212; of the Sussex Auxili-
ary Bible Society, 214; of the Trenton Female So-
ciety, 202; of the United States, 167; of the Wash-
ington Benevolent Society, 185; of the Washington 
Whig Society, 186; rules, catalogue [etc] ... of the 
Kingston Library, 255b 

Cook, Calvin, 206 
Cooper, Benjamin, 240; Benjamin B., 94, 95, 217 
Copy of the 17th section of an act, 209, 257 
Corson, Richard, 156 
Cox, James, 112 
Coxe, Daniel W., 221 
Craft, Gershom, 37 
Crane, Daniel, 2 
Croes, John, Jr., 217 
Cumberland Bank, 204 
Cumberland County, 185, 186 
Cumming, John N., 14, 77; Joseph, 80 
Cynthia, 12a 

Daily devotions for boarding schools, 191 
Dairyman's daughter, 183 
Darby, Ezra, 85, 87 
Dayton, Jonathan, 193 
Deare, William P., 119 
Deare's general lottery office, 153 
Deckertown, N.J., see Sussex 
Deity of Jesus Christ, 10 
Democratic Party, Bordentown, 23; New Jersey, 24; 

Trenton, 170 
Demund, Joseph, 180, 244; Martha, 244 
Dialogue, between Quacko and Sambo, 3 
Dickerson, Mahlon, Governor, 196; Silas, 24 
Dilworth, Thomas, 257a 
Direct tax 1816, 216 
Dr. William Johnson, 123 
Dod, S. & D., 32 
Dorcas and Day Nursery Society of New Brunswick, 

170a 
Dow, John, 33 
Drake, James, 34 
Dunham, Jacob, 74; Lewis, 74, 148, 153 

Dutch Reformed Church, see Reformed Church 

Earl, Joseph, 170b 
Earle, Elias, 174 
Easy instructor, 31 
Edwin & Angelina, 137 
Eighth report of the Board of Managers, 232 
Elizabeth, N.J., 96, 142, 197, 205 
Elizabeth-Town Point, 132 
Elmer, Ebenezer, 4; Lucius Q. C., 186 
Emlay, Cyrus, 8 
Essay on the pernicious eb'ects, 184 
Essex Brigade, 14 
Essex County, N.J., 77 
Evans, John, 106 

Federal calculator, 257a 
Federal Party, Burlington County, 5, 170b; Middlesex 

County, 84; New Jersey, 3, 13, 132a, 153a; Second 
Congressional District, 133 

Fenton, Daniel, 192 
Few remarks, 25 
Ffirth, John, 25 
Fifth annual report of the . . . Newark Bible Society, 

248 
Finley, Rev. Robert, Memoirs of, 237 
First annual report of the Trenton Female Tract So-

ciety, 215 
First report of the 	Newark Religious Tract So- 

ciety, 233 
Flaxseed wanted, 158 
Flowers of literature, 190 
Foster, Jeremiah, 138 
Fount, The, 96 
Fourth of July odes, 145, 146, 175; orations, 2, 47, 

83, 97, 120, 155, 177, 205 
Fragments in prose and verse, 188 
Franklin Association, 120 
Freemasons, 16, 218, 222 
Friends, Society of, 226 
Friends of Peace, 170b, 177 
From the bindery of Peter A. Johnson, 108 
Fruit trees, Catalogue of, 53 
Funeral sermon, 156 
Further supplement to the act, 65 

Gale, Thomas, 206 
Garnett, John, 72, 154 
General list of the candidates, 140 
General orders, 88a, 89, 142, 143, 174a, 174b 
Gibbon, Edward, 239 
Gibbons, Thomas, 30, 193, 223 
Gloucester County, N.J., 240 
Gordon, Peter, 29 
Gravel Island, 220 
Green, Ashbel, 219 
Greenwich, N.J., 127 

r341 



Index 

Griffith, William, 37, 253 
Guest, Henry, 6 

Halsted, Caleb O., 171; William, Jr., 205 
Handley, N. P., 155 
Hanover, N.J., 83 
Hardenbergh, Jacob R., 34 
Hartshorne, Richard, 37 
Hawker, Robert, 107 
Hawley, Daniel, 257a 
Hay, Peter, 181 
Hayward, William, 80 
Hicks, Elias, 226 
High tow'ring through the skies, 162 
Hindman, Jacob, 80 
History of the Holy Bible, 134 
Hoboken, 41 
Hope, N.J., 58, 62 
Hopewell, N.J., 31, 121, 199 
Hornblower, Joseph C., 77 
Hude, Adam, estate, 34 
Hufty, Jacob, 173 
Hunt, Peter, 88a, 89; R., 60 
Hunterdon and Sussex Turnpike Company, 46, 58, 62, 

63 
Hunterdon County, N.J., 135, 170; Bible Society, 194 
Hutchinson, S., 192 
Hymns and spiritual songs, 104 

Imlay, James H., 97 
Independence Township, N.J., 180 
Inquiry into the effects of ardent spirits, 164 
Introduction to the making of Latin, 57 
Irick, William, 5 

Janeway, James, 73 
Jaques, Moses, 77 
Jay, Peter Augustus, 244 
Jefferson, Thomas, pres. U.S., 26, 90, 98, 136 
Jersey City, N.J., 88; Bergen Reformed Church, 174 
Johnson, Peter A., 108; Robert Gibbon, 241, 253a; W., 

171; William, 123 
Jones, Samuel, 59 

Kenrick, William, 137 
King, A., 47 
Kingsland, Richards, 109 
Kingston Library Company, 255b 
Kirkbride, Joseph, 23 

Lambert, John, 29 
Lancet, The, 27 
Lands for sale, 94, 95 
Larzelere, Jacob, 156, 157 
Lawrence, Thomas, 23 
Laws and regulations of the Princeton Library Com-

pany, 147 

Laws of Queen's College, 118; of the College of New 
Jersey, 163; of the Newark Academy, 125 

Leake, Ephraim, 153a 
Legislature of New Jersey, 88 
Letter addressed to Elias Hicks, 226; to the Rev. William 

Mulford, 241 
Letters from the late Rev. William Romaine, 102, 103 
Life of Peter the Great, 151 
Lindsley, William M., 171 
Lines addressed to Mr. Jefferson, 98 
List of all the names, 227; of rates to be taken, 257 
Livingston, John Henry, 119, 129 
Losey, Jacob, 206 
Lottery, Class No. I, 148 
Lottery office, Deare's general, 153 

McDowell, John, 224 
M'Farlain, Henry, 206 
Maclean, John, 17, 18, 19, 78 
Macleod, Malcolm, 124 
Macleod's history of witches, 124 
M'Neely, Robert, 170 
Man who is truly happy, 9 
Mason, William, 242 
Maxwell, George C., 230 
Medical Society of New Jersey, 74, 110, 195 
Memoirs of the public character and life of Alexander 

the First, 239; of the Rev. Robert Finley, 237 
Methodist Church, Belleville, 33 
Middlesex County, N.J., 84, 172 
Middletown, N.J., 217 
Milford, Pa., 99 
Militia, 14, 61, 88a, 89, 142, 143, 174a, 174b, 229 
Miller, Henry N., 171 
Mills, David, 206 
Millville Whig meeAing, 138 
Minter, Jeremiah, 7 
Minutes of the New Jersey Baptist Association, 199, 211, 

231, 246; New York Baptist Association, 38 
Miss Talbot's reflection, 200 
Mitchell's and Howell's ferry, 100 
Monmouth County, N.J., 94, 95 
Montgomery, James, 158 
Morris Bank, 206 
Morris County, N.J., 206; Bible Society, 225 
Morristown, N.J., 108, 130 
Morristown ghost, 176 
Morris-Town Herald, 159 
Mother's catechism, 187 
Mount Holly, N.J., 55 
Mount Pleasant, N.J., '64 
Mulford, William, 241, 253a 
Murder, 8, 22, 26 

Nancarrow, J., 226 
Nassau Hall, Bible Society of, 168, 189 
National Newark Banking Company, 35 

[35] 



Index 

Nautical almanac, 154 
Negroes, 3, 8, 37, 203, 228, 253 
Neilson, John, 132a 
New Barbadoes Township, N.J., 201 
New Brunswick, N.J., 34, 36, 69, 131, 153, 155, 203; 

Citizens, 172 
New Brunswick, Presbytery of, 91; Steam Boat Com-

pany, 172 
New Brunswick Dorcas Society, 170a 
New England primer improved, 207, 208 
New Germantown, N.J., see Oldwick 
New Jersey (state) Constitution, 167; Court of Chan-

cery, 244; Courts of General Quarter Sessions, 257; 
Governor, 28, 60, 75, 85-87, 111, 112, 139, 140, 173, 
196, 227; laws, 29, 35, 36, 42, 58, 61-66, 76, 135, 
141, 160, 174, 195, 197, 209, 228-230, 257; Legisla-
ture, 62-66, 88, 99, 100, 161, 174, 197, 210, 230; 
Militia, 14, 61, 88a, 89, 142, 143, 174a, 174b, 229; 
Supreme Court, 198, 245 

New Jersey Baptist Association, 199, 211, 231, 246; 
Bible Society, 101, 232, 247; Citizens, 243; Naviga-
tion Company, 36; Society for Promoting the Aboli-
tion of Slavery, 37; Washington Benevolent Society, 
131 

New Jersey Telescope, 90, 96 
New treatise on navigation, 72 
New York, N.Y., 109, 132; Baptist Association, 38 
Newark, N.J., 16, 35, 71, 120, 122, 158, 179, 238; 

Citizens, 77 
Newark Academy, 15, 113, 125, 126, 144 
Newark and Mount-Pleasant Turnpike Company, 64; 

and Pompton Turnpike Company, 65; Bible Society, 
182, 248; Church Missionary Society, 212; Religious 
Tract Society, 233 

Newbold, William, 37 
News-boy's address, 71 
Newsboy's addresses, 70, 71, 122, 179; 238 
News carrier's address, 122 
Newton, Rev. John, ed., 44 
Ninth report of ... the New Jersey Bible Society, 247 
North Arlington (New Barbadoes), 201 
Notable miracle, 7 
Notes on the state of Virginia, 26, 136 
Nutman, Tunis &, 206 

Observations on the sheathing of vessels, 6 
Ode, 16, 162 
Odes for the Fourth of July, 145, 146; to be sung at 

Bloomfield, 175 
Ogden, Aaron, 30, 142, 193, 223; Isaac, 230 
Oldwick (New Germantown), N.J., 11 
Oram's New-Jersey and New-York almanac, for ... 

1805, 255a 
Oration delivered at Bloomfield, 2; at Chatham, 47; 

by James H. Imlay, 97; in the Presbyterian Church, 
83; on the anniversary of American independence, 
155; pronounced in Elizabeth-Town, 205 

Orations delivered by the Rev. John Boggs, 121; for the 
use of schools, 259, 260 

Ordinance respecting testimony, 115 
Orthography, American standard of, 178 

Paine, Thomas, 23 
Pennington, William S., 13, 173, 174a, 174b, 244 
Pennington, N.J., 249 
Peter the Great, 151 
Plan for the establishment of a Bible society, 101 
Pompton, N.J., 65 
Potter, William, 127 
Presbyterian Church, Basking Ridge, N.J., 237; Han-

over, N.J., 83 
Presbyterian Church in the U.S.A., Education Society, 

250; Presbytery of New Brunswick, 91, 249 
Princeton, March 19, 1802, 17, 18; April 15th, 1807, 

80; July, 1810, 116 
Princeton Library Company, 147; Theological Seminary, 

234; University, 17, 18, 19, 39, 48, 49, 67, 78, 79, 
80, 81, 92, 114, 115, 116, 163, 168, 189, 213, 235, 

236, 251, 252, 261, 262 
Prior, Jacob, Jr., 174 
Proceedings and address of the delegates, 132a 
Proceedings and constitution of the Hunterdon County 

Bible Society, 194 
Proceedings of the Bible Society of Nassau Hall, 168, 

189; of the delegates, 133 
Proposals by D. Fenton & S. Hutchinson, 192; for es-

tablishing, 116a; for publishing, 56, 120a, 181 
Propositions of the Federal members, 13 
Proprietors of Gravel Island, 220 
Protestant Episcopal Church: Trinity Church, Newark, 

212 
Psalm tunes, 31 
Public meeting, 253; sales, 244 

,Quacko and Sambo, A dialogue, between, 3 
Quarterly catalogue . . . Newark Academy, 113, 126, 

144 
Queen's College, see Rutgers University 
Questions on the Bible, 224 

Randolph, James F.,.216 
Read, Samuel J., 170b 
Real gentleman, The, 9 
Reformed Church, Jersey City, 174 
Renowned history of Valentine and Orson, 20 
Report of a committee of the Board, 262; of the Board 

of Directors, 250 
Reports of cases, argued and determined in the Supreme 

Court, 245 
Republican Party, see Democratic Parry 
Richmond, Legh, 183 
Rippon, John, 82 
Rodman, Thomas, 37 
Rogers, Ransford, 176 

1361 



Index 

Romaine, William, 102, 103 
Ruddiman, Thomas, 50, 51, 52 
Rudiments of the Latin tongue, 50, 51, 52 
Rules and orders of the Supreme Court, 198 
Rural Visiter, 117, 128 
Rush, Benjamin, 164, 184 
Rutgers University, 118, 119, 129, 148, 153 
Rutherfurd, Walter, 30 

Sacramental meditations, 150 
Salem, N.J., 241, 253a 
Sangrado, Doctor, pseud., 27 
Sansbury, Ralph, 133 
Scheme of Queen's College lottery, 153 
School books, 256 
Scott, Moses, 74 
Second Congressional District, 133, 140 
Selection of hymns, 82; of psalms, 59 
Sermon, delivered at Somerville, N.J., 218; occasioned 

by the death of Gerardus Wynkoop, 157 
Sheriff's sale, 206 
Sharp, Joshua, 255c 
Short account of the trial of Cyrus Emlay, 8 
Sir, Understanding that it has been determined, 84 
Sketch of the denominations, 106 
Slavery, 37, 228, 253 
Sloan, James, 166 
Smith, Benjamin, 133; Charles, 74, 83; Daniel, 53; 

Elizabeth, 188; Samuel S., 39; William, 31 
Society of the Cincinnati, 205 
Somerset County, N.J., 172 
Somerville, N.J., 218 
Southard, Henry, 148, 153; Samuel L., 245 
Spiritual treasury, 242 
Star in the East, 93; in the West, 192 
State Bank at Camden, 165, 166 
State of New Jersey, 42, 62-65, 66, 75, 99, 100, 141, 

160, 161, 174, 197, 210, 228, 230 
Statement of the funds, 69; of the public accounts of 

the county of Burlington, 12 
Staughton's school, Mrs., 40 
Steam Boat Ferry Company, 210 
Steamboat navigation, 223, 243 
Stevens, John, 41 
Stewart's East and West New-Jersey almanac, for ... 

1813, 255c 
Stockton, Lucius Horatio, 177 
Stout, Peter, 22 
Stryker, Peter, 74 
Supplement to an act, 66, 229; to the act, 135; to the 

Democratic address, 153a; to the militia-law, 61; to 
the Rural Visiter, 117 

Sussex (Deckertown), N.J., 99 
Sussex County Bible Society, 214 

Table of fees, 110 
Talbot, Catherine, 200 

Thomson, John, 120 
Thoughts on the importance of religion, 188 
Time and eternity, 9; and tide wait for no one, 132 
Titus Vespasion, 21 
To be sold, 34, 255; be sung, 33; Col. Aaron Ogden, 

193; Robert G. Johnson, 253a.; the electors, 77; the 
honorable Legislative Council, 46; the honorable the 
Legislative Council, 68, 119, 129, 201, 221, 240; the 
honorable the Legislature, 172, 243; the Legislative 
Council, 37; the patrons of the True American, 70; 
the public, 15, 79, 80, 171; the Republican electors, 
24; the stockholders, 166 

Token for children, 73, 149 
Township officer, The, 56 
Trenton, N.J., 58, 62, 69, 70, 132a, 143, 153a, 170, 

174a, 174b, 220, 221, 253 
Trenton, 27th January, 1807, 75 
Trenton and New Brunswick Turnpike Company, 42, 

69 
Trenton Delaware Bridge Company, 43, 54; Female 

Society, 202; Female Tract Society, 215 
Trenton Federalist, 153a 
Trinity Church, Newark, N.J., 212 
True American, 25, 70, 98, 153a 
True list, 28, 60, 86, 87, 111, 112, 139, 173, 196 
Trumbull, Benjamin, 120a 
Trustees of the College of New-Jersey, 79 
Tunis & Nutman, 206 
Tyro's assistant, 254 

Union Fire Company, 55 
United States, collector's office, 216; Constitution, 167 
Upshur, A. P., 80 
Upson, Jesse, 253 

Valentine and Orson, 20 
Valuable farm for sale, 180 
Van Deursen, Staats, 148, 153 
Van Mater, Rulef, estate, 217 
Vendue, 217 
Vespasion, Titus, 21 
Views, spirit and characters, 21 
Virginia, 26, 136 
Vredenburgh, John Schureman, 218 

Walker's new critical pronouncing dictionary, 178 
Warning from heaven, 45a 
Washington, George, 16, 185 
Washington Benevolent Society of Cumberland County, 

185 
Washington Benevolent Society of New Jersey, 131 
Washington Whig, 181 
Washington Whig Society of the County of Cumber-

land, 186 
Watts, Isaac, 104 
Well bred horse, 45 
Wesley, John, 149 

T371 



Index 

Western Missionary Society, 219 Winter, Garret, 255 
Whereas Cadwallader D. Colden, 210 Wisner, Gabriel, 206 
Whig meeting, Millville, 	138; Society of Cumberland Woodhull, George S., 91, 101 

County, 186 Woodruff & Periam, printers, 56 
White House, N.J., 123 Wright, David, 37 
Whitehead, S., clerk, 209 Wynkoop, Gerardus, 157 
Whole duty of woman, 137 
Williams, Thomas, 22 Yard's Island, 221 
Williamson, Isaac H., 227 York & Jersey Steam Boat Company, 210 
Willison, John, 150, 187 
Wills, Thomas, 102, 103 
Wilson, James J., 24, 75, 174a Zion's pilgrim, 107 

1381 


	original-1-00069363.tif
	original-2-00069363.tif
	original-3-00069363.tif
	original-4-00069363.tif
	original-5-00069363.tif
	original-6-00069363.tif
	original-7-00069363.tif
	original-8-00069363.tif
	original-9-00069363.tif
	original-10-00069363.tif
	original-11-00069363.tif
	original-12-00069363.tif
	original-13-00069363.tif
	original-14-00069363.tif
	original-15-00069363.tif
	original-16-00069363.tif
	original-17-00069363.tif
	original-18-00069363.tif
	original-19-00069363.tif
	original-20-00069363.tif
	original-21-00069363.tif
	original-22-00069363.tif
	original-23-00069363.tif
	original-24-00069363.tif
	original-25-00069363.tif
	original-26-00069363.tif
	original-27-00069363.tif
	original-28-00069363.tif
	original-29-00069363.tif
	original-30-00069363.tif
	original-31-00069363.tif
	original-32-00069363.tif
	original-33-00069363.tif
	original-34-00069363.tif
	original-35-00069363.tif
	original-36-00069363.tif
	original-37-00069363.tif
	original-38-00069363.tif
	original-39-00069363.tif

